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Nina Almazova

WHEN WAS THE PYTHIAN NOME PERFORMED?

In 586 BC the Pythian festival in Delphi underwent regulation and its 
program was extended. Pausanias (10. 7. 4–7) reports that in 586 BC 
aulodic (held only once and removed at the following festival) and auletic 
contests were added to the ancient citharodic one, and in 558 BC the 
citharistic agon was introduced.1 Other sources (Sch. Pind. Pyth. hyp. d, 
vol. II p. 4. 24–26 Dr.; Strab. 9. 3. 10, p. 421; Plut. Quaest. conv. 674 D) 
do not explicitly contradict Pausanias, but omit some details, such as 
the short-lived introduction of aulody and the succession of adding new 
musical contests. Strabo states that during the reorganization citharodes 
were supplemented with instrumentalists – auletes and citharists, and 
both were obliged to perform the so-called nÒmoj PuqikÒj. 2 There are 
three descriptions of this nome, which depicted the victory of Apollo over 
Python: in Strabo (9. 3. 10, p. 421–422), Pollux (4. 84) and the scholia to 
Pindar (Schol. Pind. Pyth. hyp. a, vol. II p. 2. 8–15 Dr., without mentioning 
the name nÒmoj PuqikÒj). Bringing this evidence together, we can 
imagine a fi ve-part structure: an introduction (¥mpeira); central section, 
in two parts, depicting the appearance of Python and his defeat (katake-
leu s mÒj and „ambikÒn), and celebrating the victory of the god in a solemn 
movement and then a lively one (sponde‹on / d£ktuloj and katacÒ-
reusij). Impressive onomatopoeic tricks (salpistik¦ kroÚmata and 
sÚriggej / ÑdontismÒj, the latter imitating the agony of Python) seem to 
have shaped or simply adorned one of the central movements.

1 Paus. 10. 7. 4: tÁj d� tessarakostÁj Ñlumpi£doj kaˆ ÑgdÒhj, ¿n Glauk… aj 
Ð Krotwni£thj ™n…khse, taÚthj œtei tr…tJ «qla œqesan oƒ 'AmfiktÚonej 
kiqarJd…aj m�n kaq¦ kaˆ ™x ¢rcÁj, prosšqesan d� kaˆ aÙlJd…aj ¢gènisma 
kaˆ aÙlîn· ¢nhgoreÚqhsan d� nikîntej Kefal»n te Mel£mpouj kiqarJd…v kaˆ 
aÙlJdÕj 'Ark¦j 'Ecšmbrotoj, Sak£daj d� 'Arge‹oj ™pˆ to‹j aÙlo‹j· ¢ne…leto d� 
Ð Sak£daj oátoj kaˆ ¥llaj dÚo t¦j ™fexÁj taÚthj puqi£daj. Ibid. 7: ÑgdÒV d� 
puqi£di prosenomoqšthsan kiqarist¦j toÝj ™pˆ tîn kroum£twn tîn ¢fènwn· kaˆ 
Tege£thj ™stefanoàto 'Agšlaoj. 

2 Strab. 9. 3. 10, p. 421: prosšqesan d� to‹j kiqarJdo‹j aÙlht£j te kaˆ 
kiqarist¦j cwrˆj òdÁj, ¢podèsont£j ti mšloj Ö kale‹tai nÒmoj PuqikÒj.
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The testimony of Strabo resulted in the wide-spread tendency to treat 
the participation of auletes and citharists of any period in the Pythian Games 
mechanically as playing the nÒmoj PuqikÒj.3  The aim of the present paper 
is to revise this point of view, drawing on all evidence possessed regarding 
the performance and transmittance of the nome dedicated to Apollo’s 
dragon-fight.

Sacadas the aulete, a native of Argos, is reputed to be the author of the 
Pythian nome. We are informed (Ps.-Plut. De mus. 1134 A; Paus. 6. 14. 10, 
10. 7. 4), that he had three successive wins at the first Pythian auletic 
contests in 586, 582 and 578 BC. Pausanias (2. 22. 8–9) indicates, without 
using the word nÒmoj, that the Argive musician was the first to play tÕ 
PuqikÕn aÜlhma in Delphi4 – thus Sacadas is not called the first author of 
this piece, but rather the first to have performed it at the Pythian Games. In 
Pollux (4. 78) he appears as the inventor of the Pythian nome, standing in 
the same line as Marsyas, Olympus and other prîtoi eØreta… of the nÒmoi.5

Yet before becoming an official subject of the contests, the Pythian 
nome ought to have already existed for a certain period of time. Sacadas was 
remembered as the first, and the triple, winner of the Pythian Games; it is 
probable that his auletic composition became exemplary for his successors. 
Still even at the first festival his rivals must have played some similar pieces,6 
so  Sacadas could not literally be the prîtoj eØret»j of the Pythian nome.

Those sources that ascribe the Pythian nome to Sacadas testify that 
it was an auletic nome. Strabo states that it was played by auletes as 
well as by citharists at the Pythian Games.7 Ind eed it is probable that 
instrumentalists had similar tasks to fulfill and the citharistic contest, 
which was introduced later, modeled itself on the auletic one.8

3 See, e.g., Schreiber 1879, 25 n. 71; Reisch 1899, 2435 line 33; Chandezon 
1998, 40; Strasser 2002, 97; Barker 2011, 51 and n. 2; below n. 73, 87, 88. Cf. Westphal 
1869, 72–73: “eine oft wiederholte Composition des griechischen Alterthums, 
gleichsam das Stabat mater der hellenischen Welt”.

4 Paus. 2. 22. 8: Ñl…gon d� tÁj ™pˆ Kul£rabin kaˆ t¾n taÚtV pÚlhn ¢potrape‹si 
Sak£da mnÁm£ ™stin, Öj tÕ aÜlhma tÕ PuqikÕn prîtoj hÜlhsen ™n Delfo‹j.

5 Poll. 4. 78: nÒmoi d' 'OlÚmpou kaˆ MarsÚou FrÚgioi kaˆ LÚdioi, Ð d� Sak£da 
nÒmoj PuqikÒj, oƒ d' EÙ…ou kÚklioi, kaˆ 'OlÚmpou ™pitumb…dioi etc.

6 Cf. Guhrauer 1875/76, 334.
7 Since we possess unequivocal evidence on the auletic Pythian nome, there is no 

reason to relate ¢podèsontaj etc. only to kiqarist£j (as e.g. Rotstein 2010, 249). 
Barker 1982, 267–268 notes that the wording of Strabo itself does not rule out the 
playing of the Pythian nome as a duet of a cithara and an aulos, but as far as we know, 
an agonistic nome was always a solo piece. The error of Westphal 1869, 73, repeated 
by Wagner 1888, 3, who imagined that auletes and citharists were engaged to assist the 
performance of citharodes, has been long since corrected by Hiller 1876, 82–83.

8 Hiller 1876, 82–83; Barker 1982, 268; West 1992, 214.
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As  regards the vocal, citharodic Pythian nome, only one source 
mentions it explicitly: Plutarch ascribes its performance to Arion, before 
the legendary singer flung himself into the sea from the ship.9 Yet 
Herodotus, who recounts the same story, mentions nÒmon tÕn Ôrqion10 
instead (1. 24). Traditional nÒmoi were still performed in Herodotus’ times, 
so it is unlikely that he would make a reference to an unsuitable type of 
nome, whereas Plutarch was no expert in music of bygone eras.11 It sh ould 
be noted that Plutarch describes the Pythian nome as a prayer to a sea 
god for a prosperous outcome in a dangerous situation – thus it has more 
in common with a paean than with the descriptions of an instrumental 
Pythian nome known to us.

Besides, several sources, the earliest being Timaeus of Tauromeni-
um (ca. 356–26012), tell the legend of how in Delphi a cicada substituted 
a torn string for the citharode Eunomus of Locri.13 It follows from the 
account of Clement of Alexandria that Eunomus performed an epitaph to 
Python at a Delphic contest;14 the n arrator describes it ironically as “either 
a hymn or a threnody to the serpent”, and then notes that the song of the 

9 Plut. Sept. sap. conv. 161 C–D: ™skeuasmšnoj oân kaˆ proeipën Óti proqum…a 
tij aÙtÕn œcoi tîn nÒmwn dielqe‹n tÕn PuqikÕn Øp�r swthr…aj aØtoà kaˆ tÁj 
neëj kaˆ tîn ™mpleÒntwn, katast¦j par¦ tÕn to‹con ™n prÚmnV ka… tina qeîn 
pelag…wn ¢n£klhsin proanakrous£menoj °doi tÕn nÒmon.

10 The Ôrqioj nÒmoj is otherwise known as citharodic (Schol. Aristoph. Ach. 1042, 
Eq. 1278 a, 1279 a, Ran. 1282, Eccl. 741; Poll. 4. 65; Suid. ei 146, l 753, n 478, o 574, 
575, 585 Adler; Phot. Lex. a 1303, n 302 Theodoridis) and auletic (Schol. Aristoph. 
Ach. 16; Poll. 4. 73; Suid. o 573 Adler).

11 Already Hiller 1876, 82–83 dismissed Plutarch’s testimony on the citharodic 
 Pythian nome considering it mere carelessness. Cf. another case of Plutarch’s divergence 
from other sources (apparently by mistake), as regards the name of a nome: he mentions 
¡rm£teioj (De Alex. fort. aut virt. 335 A) instead of 'Aqhn©j (Dio Chrys. 1. 1; Suid. 
a 1122; o 573; t 620 Adler; see Almazova 2014, 524). There are more errors of detail 
showing that Plutarch was writing from memory: e.g. Tenedos (Them. 12. 8) instead 
of Tenos (Hdt. 8. 82); Salamis (Them. 15. 3) instead of Artemisium (Hdt. 8. 11); see 
Hamilton 21999, l.

12 See Laqueur 1936, 1078.
13 Eunomus cannot be dated: cf. E. Graf, “Eunomus 10”, RE 6 (1907) 1133; Stephanis 

1988 [I. E. Stefanij, Dionusiakoˆ tecn‹tai. SÚmbolej st¾n prosopograf…a toà 
qe£trou kaˆ tÁj mousikÁj tîn ¢rca…wn `Ell»nwn (Hrakleio 1988)] 182 no. 973. 
Timaeus (FGrHist 566 F 43a–b) is referred to in Strab. 6. 1. 9, p. 260; Antig. Caryst. 
Parad. 1. See also: Konon, FGrHist 26 F 1 = Phot. Bibl. cod. 186 p. 131 b 32–40; Anth. 
Pal. 6. 54, 9. 584; Eustath. Comm. in Dionysii periegetae orbis descriptionem 364, 
p. 282. 5–11 Müller.

14 Clem. Alex. Protrept. 1. 1. 2: pan»gurij `Ellhnik¾ ™pˆ nekrù dr£konti 
sunekrote‹to Puqo‹, ™pit£fion ˜rpetoà °dontoj EÙnÒmou· Ûmnoj À qrÁnoj Ôfewj 
Ãn ¹ òd», oÙk œcw lšgein. 'Agën d� Ãn kaˆ ™kiq£rizen érv kaÚmatoj EÜnomoj… 



59When Was the Pythian Nome Performed?    

cicadas was better than the “nomes” of Eunomus (tîn EÙnÒmou belt…ona 
nÒmwn). Two other sources relate Eunomus’ performance explicitly to the 
Pythian Games;15 none but Clement mention its contents. Yet an epitaph 
to Python can hardly be identified with the Pythian nome. Rather, the 
description of Clement makes one recollect another (auletic) piece on a 
similar subject – an 'Epik»deion, that is, a funerary song dedicated to 
Python.16 However, the  words of Clement (cf. id., Protrept. 2. 34. 1) could 
well be nothing more than a bringing together of everything he happened 
to know about the Pythian cult of Apollo, composed as a biting report on 
absurd pagan superstitions. He could easily have invented the fact that the 
dragon was praised in a nome, in order to sharpen the contrast between 
the ridiculous subject of Eunomus and the God-inspired song of cicadas.

Thus in both cases our evidence is from a much later period, concerns 
fantastic occasions, and neither performance resembles the subject matter 
of the instrumental Pythian nome.

Considering information on the most ancient citharodic contest at the 
Pythian Games, we must note that its subject is nowhere referred to as 
nÒmoi: according to Strabo (9. 3. 10, p. 421), the citharodes performed 
a pai£n to Apollo, according to Pausanias (10. 7. 2), a Ûmnoj. Four 
Pythian victories in the seventh century BC are ascribed to Terpander,17 

15 Strab. 6. 1. 9, p. 260: Puq…oij ¢gwnizomšnouj toàtÒn te kaˆ 'Ar…stwna 
`Rhg‹non; Eustath. Comm. in Dionysii periegetae orbis descriptionem 364, p. 282. 
8 Müller: ™n Puq…oij pot� ¢gwnizomšnou toà EÙnÒmou.

16 Ps.-Plut. De mus. 15, 1136 C = Aristox. fr. 80 Wehrli: ”Olumpon g¦r prîton 
'AristÒxenoj ™n tù prètJ perˆ mousikÁj ™pˆ tù PÚqwn… fhsin ™pik»deion aÙlÁsai 
Ludist…. e„sˆ d' o‰ Melanipp…dhn toÚtou toà mšlouj ¥rxai fas…. Schreiber 1879, 
25: “scheint es für den auletischen NÒmoj PuqikÒj das Vorbild gegeben zu haben”; 
West 1992, 214 n. 56: “This sounds like a variation on the Pythikos nomos”. There is 
other, though late, evidence that paying tribute to Python was not incompatible with the 
Delphic cult: some authors (Hygin. Fab. 140. 5; Clem. Alex. Protrept. 2. 34. 1; Phot. 
Bibl. cod. 190 p. 153 a 1–5; Ioann. Antioch. Hist. chron. fr. 1 Müller FHG IV p. 539 
= fr. 21* Roberto) claim that the Pythian Games were founded as funeral games for 
the serpent; Sch. Pind Pyth. hyp. c, vol. II p. 4. 9–11 Dr. and Plutarch’s interpretation 
of the rite of S(t)epterion (Plut. Aet. Rom. et Gr. 293 C; De def. or. 418 B) shows 
that purifi cation of Apollo after its murder was felt appropriate (see Nilsson 21995, 
150–157). Yet Mommsen 1878, 170–173 plausibly ascribes the transformation of a 
bloodthirsty monster, as it occurs in the Homeric hymn to Apollo, into a legitimate 
guardian of the oracle to a later rationalist alteration of the vulgata (fi rst attested in the 
fi rst half of the 4th century BC). At any rate, the mood of the Pythian nome seems to be 
quite the opposite: it depicts the triumph of Apollo.

17 According to Pseudo-Plutarch (De mus. 1132 E; 1133 A), Terpander was one 
generation older than Archilochus, so his activity can be dated to the fi rst half of the 
seventh century BC. Terpander is named the fi rst winner at the Carneia in Ol. 26 (676–
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the legendary prîtoj eØret»j of the citharodic nomes.18 Yet, first, there 
is no direct evidence that exactly nÒmoi, not to speak of the Pythian nome, 
were performed by Terpander at the Pythian Games; second, there is no 
mention of the Pythian nome among the nÒmoi of Terpander.

As is indicated already by H. Guhrauer – the author of the first funda-
mental research dedicated to the Pythian nome, – program instrumental 
music cannot be understood if the subject is not known to the audience 
in advance.19 Westphal and Gu hrauer argued that the plot of the nÒmoj 
PuqikÒj was taken from an analogous citharodic nome, a song about the 
victory over Python accompanied on a cithara.20 We have seen that the 
evidence of such a nome is not quite reliable, but there can be no doubt that 
the ƒerÕj lÒgoj of the Pythian festival, that is, the story of Apollo slaying 
Python, was reproduced  in Delphi21 in every possible way since the earliest 
of times. There are several poetic versions of this story: the Homeric hymn 
to Apollo (Hymn. Hom. 3. 300–304, 353–374), the hymn by Callimachus 
(Hymn. 2. 97–104), the song of Orpheus in Apollonius of Rhodes (2. 705–
713), choral paeans by Athenaeus (or an unknown author from Athens) 
and by Limenius;22 lat er Lucian (De sa lt. 38) names PÚqwnoj ¢na…resin 
among the subjects proper to pantomime. Apparently, the prototype of all 
these works was rooted in the ritual,23 which presupposed t he rendering of 

673 BC): Athen. 14. 37, p. 635 e. The Parian Marble (Marmor Parium ep. 34 = IG XII, 
5, 44449 b) dates his ¢km» to 645/644 BC, and Eusebius (Chron. can. p. 88 Schoene He) 
to Ol. 36 (636–633 BC).

18 Ps.-Plut. De mus. 4, 1132e: œoike d� kat¦ t¾n tšcnhn t¾n kiqarJdik¾n Ð 
Tšrpandroj dienhnocšnai· t¦ PÚqia g¦r tetr£kij ˜xÁj nenikhkëj ¢nagšgraptai. 
Yet Terpander dates back to a much earlier period than the regulation of the Pythian 
games in 586 BC, so we can doubt whether the victories were already documented 
during his lifetime. The record of Pseudo-Plutarch seems more like a story of Dioscuri 
and Heracles as the winners of the Pythian contests crowned personally by Apollo (see 
Schol. Pind. Pyth., hyp. a, vol. II p. 2. 22 – 3. 4 Dr.): it seemed natural to relate the 
famous “father of citharody” to the Pythian Games.

19 Guhrauer 1875/76, 336; Guhrauer 1904, 8.
20 Westphal 1869, 75; Guhrauer 1875/76, 336; Guhrauer 1904, 7.
21 Probably along with other deeds of the god: e.g., in Ps.-Plut. De mus. 1132 A the 

narrative about the wanderings of Leto and the birth of the divine twins is ascribed to 
the legendary Philammon.

22 Athenaeus: Powell 1925, 141–148; Furley, Bremer 2001, II, 85, l. 19–22; Pöhl-
mann, West 2001, no. 20, l. 21–24. Limenius: Powell 1925, 149–159; Furley, Bremer 
2001, II, 93, l. 23–30; Pöhlmann, West 2001, no. 21, l. 23–30. Most likely, both paeans 
were performed at the Athenian Pythais of 128 BC, though arguments were also ad-
duced for dating one of them to the previous (138 BC) or the next Pythais (106 BC): 
see Furley, Bremer 2001, I, 129–131.

23 Kolk 1963, 42.
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this story, perhaps with a series of compulsory details, be it in a narration 
of the priests, dramatic performance, rhapsodic recitation, choral hymn, 
or solo citharody, and so on. Instrumental music must have achieved a 
breakthrough, when it became more than a mere accompaniment to ritual, 
and gained its own autonomy.24

Thus the citharodes at the Pythian festival probably praised the deeds 
of Apollo from time immemorial. However, we are not aware, as to 
whether the term nÒmoj PuqikÒj was applied to the pieces performed by 
them, and if so, in what period.

Sixteen auletes (not accompanied by a chorus) and one citharist, 
which won at the Pythian Games in Delphi, are known from literary (till 
the fourth century) and epigraphical (in the Roman period) sources (see 
Appendix). Aside from the first winners of the reorganized agon dating 
back to the first half of the sixth century, we are never told whether they 
played a Pythian nome. For the most part we know nothing about the 
contents of their performance, but in two cases there are direct indications 
that other pieces not dedicated to Apollo’s victory were performed.

It is most probable that Midas the aulete won the Pythian victory 
in 490 BC playing a polukšfaloj nÒmoj about the slaying of Medusa 
by Perseus (Pind. Pyth. 12). If the word tšcnh in lines 6–7 (aÙtÒn tš 
nin `Ell£da nik£santa tšcnv, t£n pote Pall¦j ™feàre) can signify 
the art of composing and performing the Many-headed nome,25 this is 
indicated explicitly in the text. Even if tšcnh refers to the art of aulos-
playing in general, the performance of exactly the Many-headed nome by 
Midas is still highly plausible.26

According to Himerius, A ntigenidas the aulete (first half of the 
fourth century BC) rehearsed the nome of Athena for the Pythian contest 
(Or. 74, 2, p. 247 Colonna: kaˆ aÙtÕn ¥gwn tÕn tÁj ¢gwn…aj 'Aqhn©j 
™pikaloÚmenon nÒmon). 

This information in itself puts into question the possibility of equating 
competition at the Pythian Games to performance of the Pythian nome.

E. Pöhlmann, on the basis of Pind. Pyth. 12, argues that pieces 
dedicated to Apollo formed the compulsory program for the participants, 
while those on other subjects were optional.27 In order to prove that th e 

24 Guhrauer 1875/76, 332, 336; Kolk 1963, 43 n. 15.
25 Cf. LSJ s.v. tšcnh IV: = tšcnhma work of art, handwork: Soph. OC 472; fr. 156 

Radt.
26 See Almazova 2001 [Н. А. Алмазова, “К характеристике инструментально-

го нома”], 81–83, 87 n. 27.
27 Pöhlmann 2012, 273–282, esp. 275, 282.
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polukšfaloj nÒmoj was performed before the beginning of the contests, 
he cites an epithet of this nome in verse 24: eÙkle© laossÒwn mnastÁr' 
¢gènwn, with the comment of Wilamowitz: “Er mahnt also das Volk, das 
Publikum, zu den Spielen zu eilen”.28 However, the verse may simply 
imply that the Many-headed nome was agonistic, that is, associated 
with the contests (mnast»r < mšmnhmai) or inseparable from them 
(< mn£omai).

It seems much more plausible that the program of every contest 
was strictly defined and required an equal number of the pieces to be 
performed by every participant – most probably just one, since our sources 
indicate only one nÒmoj, which brought victory to Sacadas, Midas, or 
Antigenidas.29 Therefore I prefer another explanation. An agonistic 
occasion inspired for novelty, which resulted in the pieces performed 
losing their ritual character.30 Just as the contents of dithy ramb and 
drama at the Athenian Dionysia and Lenaea ceased to have anything 
to do with Dionysus, as time went by,31 the agonistic pieces played 
by the musicians at the Pythian Games could have lost the connection 
to Apollo and gained more variety: either the term ‘nÒmoj PuqikÒj’ 
became more inclusive (which is less plausible, since this term was still 
known to Strabo and Pollux as the name of a nome about Python), or 
the Pythian nome was not the only nome permitted.32 Judging from the 
evidence of Pindar, this happened rather early, by the start of the fifth 
century BC.

As an argument in favour of his hypothesis about the compulsory and 
optional programs of the Pythian Games, Pöhlmann refers to epigraphical 
hymns to Apollo and Hestia by Aristonous (third quarter of the fourth 
centu ry BC).33 Yet there is no indication that Aristonous took part in 

28 Pöhlmann 2012, 282 n. 65, 66, see Wilamowitz-Moellendorff 1922, 144. Far-
nell 1932, 236 and Burton 1962, 30 also admit that this phrase may point to the use of 
polukšfaloj nÒmoj as a prelude to the whole festival, but Burton thinks it equally 
possible that it was a piece for competition.

29 The only indication of the opposite is late evidence from Argos in SEG 29 
(1979) 340: see below p. 76.

30 Pickard-Cambridge 21962, 32, 39; Comotti 1989, 24.
31 Cf. the famous proverb oÙd�n prÕj tÕn DiÒnuson: Suid. o 806, Phot. Lex. o 357 

Theodoridis; Zenob. Centuria 5, v. 40.
32 Almazova 2001, 87.
33 Diehl 1925, II, 297–302, Poetae melici XVI 1a (Delfoˆ œdwkan 'AristonÒ[J, 

™peˆ] toÝj Ûmnouj to‹j qeo‹j ™po[…hsen], aÙtù kaˆ ™kgÒnoij proxen…an ktl.), 
1b (['Ar]istÒnooj Nikosqšnou Kor…nqioj ['A]pÒllwni Puq…J tÕn Ûmnon), 2a 
('AristonÒ[o]u `Est…[v]); see Powell 1925, 162–165; Furley, Bremer 2001, I, 116–
121; II, 38–52.



63When Was the Pythian Nome Performed?    

a contest at the Pythian Games,34 and no evidence whether his hymns 
were performed by a soloist or by a chorus. The strophic structure of the 
hymn to Apollo makes one think rather of a choral performance, which 
has nothing in common with the contest of solo virtuosi performing 
the Pythian nome.35 Analogous evidence for various musical and poetic 
productions required for religious ceremonies at Delphi is provided by 
epigraphical monuments. Choral paeans of Athenaeus and Limenius36 
were a dedication to Apollo from the Athenian Guild of the artists of 
Dionysus, and their performance during an Athenian Pythais was not 
agonistic. In a Delphic decree of ca. 227 BC (SIG3 450) an Athenian poet 
Cleochares is praised for composing a prosodion, a paean and a hymn 
for Apollo during his stay in Delphi; all three pieces were meant to be 
performed by a children’s chorus during a sacrifice at the festival of 
Theoxenia. No contests are implied.

Therefore, whereas the purpose of praising other deities alongside 
Apollo and performing music outside the contests in Delphi is beyond 
any doubt, the assumption that the program of the Pythian contests was 
divided into compulsory and optional cannot be proven.

Let us now analyze evidence (or what might be considered evidence) 
for the performance of the Pythian nome. Aside from the passages 
indicated above (Strabo, Pollux and Plutarch), there are no cases of using 
the expression nÒmoj PuqikÒj. 

1) In Paus. 2. 22. 8 (see above n. 4) tÕ PuqikÕn aÜlhma is certainly 
the same as the Pythian nome, for Pausanias calls as such the piece of 
Sacadas. 

2) There are good reasons to assume that Pythocritus of Sicyon, who, 
according to Pausanias (6. 14. 9–10), was the next Pythian winner at 
aulos-playing after Sacadas and gained six victories successively, played 
the Pythian nome. Firstly, since in 558 BC this nome formed the program 
of the newly introduced contest of citharists, it is unlikely that it would 
have disappeared from the program of auletes at that point; meanwhile, 
Pythocritus remained the continual winner of the Pythian Games till 
554 BC. Secondly, Pausanias provides an unexpected detail: Pythocritus, 

34 Pace Pöhlmann 2012, 282, who says that the hymns of Aristonous were created 
for the Pythian games of 334/3 BC. Furley, Bremer 2001, I, 120–121, think that these 
hymns were designated for the Delphic Theoxenia. 

35 The hymn to Apollo of Aristonous is certainly not a Pythian nome, since the 
dragon-fi ght is not even mentioned, but bears formal traits of a paean (i.e. a paean-
refrain) instead.

36 See above n. 22.
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as an outstanding aulete, accompanied the pentathlon contests at six 
Olympic Games.37 In another passage dealing with founding the Olympic 
Games by Heracles (Paus. 5. 7. 10), the music that sounded at this contest 
is called tÕ aÜlhma tÕ PuqikÒn, and the custom to perform it during the 
jumping contest at the pentathlon is explained by the fact that Apollo, to 
whom this piece is dedicated, once participated in this contest.38 Therefore, 
in Pausanias, tÕ PuqikÕn aÜlhma is nothing else but the Pythian nome, 
and we are surprised to learn that in the sixth century BC it was used as 
accompaniment to the athletes in Olympia.

3) An obscure passage by Philochorus deals with the reformatory 
activities of the citharist Lysander of Sicyon.39 Lysander is known only 
from this fragment. M. West dates him to the early fifth, and A. Barker, to 
the late sixth century BC, assuming that, since Epigonus, who is mentioned 
in the text, stayed for a long period in Sicyon, Lysander himself could 
belong to oƒ perˆ 'Ep…gonon.40 We are told, in particular, that Lysander 
was the first to play „£mbouj and surigmÒn on the cithara. Meanwhile, 
‡amboi and surigmÒj were elements of the Pythian nome. This is hardly 

37 Paus. 6. 14. 9–10: par¦ d� tÕn PÚrron ¢n¾r mikrÕj aÙloÝj œcwn ™stˆn 
™ktetupwmšnoj ™pˆ st»lV. toÚtJ Puqikaˆ n‹kai gegÒnasi tù ¢ndrˆ deutšrJ met¦ 
Sak£dan tÕn 'Arge‹on· Sak£daj m�n g¦r tÕn ¢gîna tÕn teqšnta ØpÕ 'AmfiktuÒnwn 
oÙk Ônta pw stefan…thn kaˆ ™p' ™ke…nJ stefan…taj dÚo ™n…khse, PuqÒkritoj d� Ð 
Sikuènioj t¦j ™fexÁj toÚtwn puqi£daj ›x, mÒnoj d¾ oátoj aÙlht»j· dÁla d� Óti 
kaˆ ™n tù ¢gîni tù 'Olump…asin ™phÚlhsen ˜x£kij tù pent£qlJ. Puqokr…tJ m�n 
gšgonen ¢ntˆ toÚtwn ¹ ™n 'Olump…v st»lh kaˆ ™p…gramma ™p' aÙtÍ, “Puqokr…tou 
<toà> Kallin…kou mn©ma taÙlht© <t£>de”.

38 Paus. 5. 7. 10: nikÁsai d� ¥lloi te lšgontai kaˆ Óti 'ApÒllwn paradr£moi 
m�n ™r…zonta `ErmÁn, krat»sai d� ”Arewj pugmÍ. toÚtou d� ›neka kaˆ tÕ aÜlhma 
tÕ PuqikÒn fasi tù phd»mati ™peisacqÁnai tîn pent£qlwn, æj tÕ m�n ƒerÕn toà 
'ApÒllwnoj tÕ aÜlhma Ôn, tÕn 'ApÒllwna d� ¢nVrhmšnon 'Olumpik¦j n…kaj.

39 Philochor. FGrHist 328 F 23 = Athen. 14. 42, p. 637 f – 638 a: FilÒcoroj 
d' ™n g' 'Atq…doj “LÚsandroj, fhs…n, Ð Sikuènioj kiqarist¾j prîtoj metšsthse 
t¾n yilokiqaristik»n, makroÝj toÝj tÒnouj ™nte…naj kaˆ t¾n fwn¾n eÜogkon 
poi»saj, kaˆ t¾n œnaulon kiq£risin, Î prîtoi oƒ perˆ 'Ep…gonon ™cr»santo. kaˆ 
perielën t¾n suntom…an t¾n Øp£rcousan ™n to‹j yilo‹j kiqarista‹j crèmat£ te 
eÜcroa prîtoj ™kiq£rise kaˆ „£mbouj kaˆ m£gadin, tÕn kaloÚmenon surigmÒn, 
kaˆ Ôrganon metšlaben mÒnoj tîn prÕ aÙtoà, kaˆ tÕ pr©gma aÙx»saj corÕn 
periest»sato prîtoj”.

40 West 1992, 69, 214; Barker 1982, 266. On Epigonus, see: Aristoxen. El. harm. 
p. 7. 19–22 Da Rios = 3. 20–25 Meibom; Athen. 4. 81, p. 183 d; Poll. 4. 59. Epigonus 
can be dated no more precisely than to the sixth century BC (Sicyon became attractive 
for the musicians since the rule of Cleisthenes [ca. 600–565 BC]: von Jan, Graf 1907, 
69). Aristoxenus names the pupils of Epigonus together with Lasus and accuses them 
of the same mistake: see Barker 2007, 80.
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mere coincidence, so A. Barker41 considers two possibilities. Lysander’s 
innovations could be intended specifically for the citharistic contest at 
the Pythian Games, that is, for performing the obligatory Pythian nome. 
Otherwise, Philochorus was not referring exactly to the Pythian nome 
(therefore there is no explicit mention of it); more probably, Lysander 
generally aimed at producing on a cithara all the special effects mastered 
by contemporary auletes, which were required, among other pieces, for 
the Pythian nome as well. In this case the evidence of Philochorus is not 
necessarily related to the Pythian nome, so it neither rules out nor proves 
its performance by Lysander.

Yet the discrepancy between the records of Philoxenus and other 
sources must be taken into account: according to Pausanias and Strabo, 
the Pythian nome, with its iambic section and sÚriggej, was performed 
by the citharists at the Pythian Games from 558 BC, and it was not 
Lysander, but Agelaus of Tegea who won the first victory. How can we 
reconcile this evidence? It is hardly plausible that ‡amboi and surigmÒj, 
which Lysander was the first to play on a cithara, were something 
quite different from the movements of the Pythian nome. One could 
suppose that solo cithara-playing was still primitive at the time of its 
introduction at the Pythian Games, so Agelaus, even while performing 
the Pythian nome, had to do without ‡amboi and surigmÒj. In this 
case, the description of Strabo deals primarily with the auletic nÒmoj 
PuqikÒj42 – or with the citharistic one as well, but as it was later in 
the course of development.43 Yet the decision to include solo cithara-
playing among the Pythian contests was most probably prompted by 
its rapid and considerable progress. Therefore it is more tempting to 
suppose that Lysander’s activities preceded Agelaus’ victory at the first 
citharistic contest in Delphi. The dating of Lysander is based entirely on 
the no less hypothetic dating of Epigonus: the words prîtoj metšsthse 
… t¾n œnaulon kiq£risin, Î prîtoi oƒ perˆ 'Ep…gonon ™cr»santo 
imply that Epigonus and his school were Lysander’s predecessors.44 

41 Barker 1982, 267–268.
42 Most of the data we possess deals with the auletic Pythian nome, therefore, 

it has probably become the most original and most famous – a Pythian nome kat' 
™xoc»n: Guhrauer 1875/76, 350; Schreiber 1879, 29.

43 Likewise, in a report about the Pythian Games Strabo does not mention that 
aulody was introduced and then withdrawn, and that cithara-playing did not appear at 
the same time with aulos-playing.

44 The expression prîtoi ™cr»santo cannot mean that the disciples of Epigonus 
were the fi rst to use the invention of Lysander, since in Athenaeus it is always synony-
mous to ‘contrive, invent’: Athen. 6. 91; 11. 101; 12. 11, 27; 14. 37, 40, 42; 15. 37.
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It seems possible that Epigonus, Lysander and Agelaus were roughly 
contemporary and active around the second and the third quarters of the 
sixth century. In this case the discoveries of Lysander, aiming at getting 
over ¹ suntom…a ¹ Øp£rcousa ™n to‹j yilo‹j kiqarista‹j, prepared 
the breakthrough in cithara-playing and consequently its appearance at 
the Pythian Games of 558 BC. As for borrowing œnauloj kiq£risij 
from the school of Epigonus, this can be related to a later period of 
his activity (thus it would be possible not to locate the followers of 
Epigonus too far from Lasus, considering that Aristoxenus mentions 
them together).

In this case the fragment of Philochorus would provide additional 
indirect evidence that the Pythian nome was performed in the first half of 
the sixth century BC.

4) Aristoph. Av. 857–858 (414 BC):

”Itw ‡tw ‡tw d� Puqi¦j bo£, 
sunaule…tw d� Ca‹rij òd´. 

Schol. Aristoph. Av. 857:

Puqi¦j bo¦: Bo´ Ð aÙlht»j. e‡rhtai Óti ™pˆ ta‹j qus…aij hÜloun. 
”Allwj (= Suid. p 3130): ¹ met' aÙloà ginomšnh bo». tÕ PÚqion mšloj. 
œnqen kaˆ puqaÚlhj g…netai. oÛtw d� œlegon tÕn pai©na. kaˆ toàto 
d� ™k Phlšwj. 

The chorus of birds performs a prosodion,45 that is, a song in honour of 
the gods that accompanies a procession approaching an altar for sacrifice. 
For this strophe the scholia indicate borrowings from Sophocles’ Peleus; 
it is hard to define the limits of the quotation precisely, but the expression 
Puqi¦j bo£ was evidently part of it.46 The scholiast interprets it in two 
diffe rent ways: (a) sounds of an aulos or (b) sounds accompanied by an 
aulos; the latter are explained as tÕ PÚqion mšloj, which is in its turn a 

45 ProsÒdia (sc. mšlh), v. 853. It is the only known case of using the word 
prosÒdion in the Classical period.

46 Schol. Aristoph. Av. 851 Ðmorroqî: Sofoklšouj ™k Phlšwj, 857 Puqi¦j 
bo¦: kaˆ toàto d� ™k Phlšwj. As Dunbar 1995, 505 ad v. 851–858, indicates, ‡tw d� 
Puqi¦j bo£ is a phrase proper of a tragedy and forming a regular iambic dimeter (Aris-
tophanes could repeat ‡tw three times to produce an impression of a birds’ song, like in 
v. 228); on the other hand, it is possible that Arisophanes took only the words Puqi¦j 
bo£ from Sophocles and completed the line in a tragic mood (cf. Aesch. Sept. 964; 
Soph. Tr. 207–209; Eur. El. 879).
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paean. Surely the word bo» in a poetic text can signify the loud sounds of 
a musical instrument.47 Yet in Aristophanes the chorus sings to the aulos 
accompaniment, so the bo£ must be produced by the chorus-members 
(still more so, since the whole strophe deals with their actions and 
intentions, whereas the instrumental accompaniment is first mentioned 
only in the next line). Most probably Puqi¦j bo£ is the same as òd£ in 
v. 858, that is, the song performed by the chorus; it is also possible that 
the “Pythian cry” is just a ritual exclamation „¾ pai£n.48 The scholiast 
must be right in relating Puq i¦j bo£ to a paean:49 the paean (both as 
a song and a ritual cry) did not loose its clear association with Apollo 
(hence the possibility of the adjective ‘Pythian’), and at the same time it 
suited a great number of occasions: prayer for good fortune, averting evil 
and expression of joy.50 Anyway, Puqi¦j bo£ in Aristophanes cannot 
sig nify a Pythian nome.

5) A certain arrangement on an aulos used by professional musicians 
was called sàrigx.51 One testimony is provided by Aristoxenus (ap. Ps.-
Plut. De mus. 1138 A):

aÙt…ka Thlef£nhj Ð MegarikÕj oÛtwj ™polšmhse ta‹j sÚrigxin, 
éste toÝj aÙlopoioÝj oÙd' ™piqe‹nai pèpot' e‡asen ™pˆ toÝj aÙloÚj, 
¢ll¦ kaˆ toà Puqikoà ¢gînoj m£lista di¦ toàt' ¢pšsth.

47 Hom. Il. 18. 495 (aulos, phorminx); Pind. Ol. 3. 8; Bacchyl. 9. 68; Ion Chios 
fr. 23 N. = Athen 14. 35, p. 634 c (aulos); Pind. Pyth. 10. 39 (lyre).

48 Dunbar 1995, 505 ad v. 851–858. Cf. Rutherford 2001, 65: the Puqi¦j bo£ 
must be the pai£n-cry, and it suggests that the songs the chorus is going to sing are 
pai©nej. The assumption of Dunbar, that the chorus could indeed produce this ritual 
cry at the end of the song – perhaps three times (cf. the triple ‡tw), – does not seem 
convincing: in the strophe under review ritual actions are named rather than repro-
duced in detail. In other cases the manuscripts of Aristophanes do not omit „¾ pai£n: 
see below n. 50.

49 It is true that in some sources a prosodion is mentioned alongside with a paean 
and is not identical to it: SIG3 698 C, Delphi, 2nd cent. BC; Schol. Aristoph. Av. 918; 
Athen. 6. 62, p. 253 b; Ael. Arist. 'Asklhpi£dai 46; Phot. Bibl. cod. 239 p. 319 b 36. 
But cf. Schol. Pind. Isthm. 1 inscr. b, vol. III p. 197. 1 Dr.: prosodiakÕn pai©na (even 
if understood as a rhythmical term prosodiakÒn must be etymologically connected to 
a cult procession).

50 See Rutherford 2001, 36–58. Cf. in Aristophanes: Ach. 1212 – a prayer for heal-
ing; Pax 453, Vesp. 874 – a prayer for good luck; Eq. 408, 1318, Pax 555, Av. 1763, 
Lys. 1291, Th. 1034–1035 (a quotation from Euripides) – exultation (including celebra-
tion of a victory and a wedding).

51 Aristox. El. harm. p. 26. 8 – 27. 3 Da Rios = 20. 32 – 21. 5 Meibom; Ps.-Aristot. 
De audibilibus in Porphyrius, E„j t¦ `Armonik¦ Ptolema…ou ØpÒmnhma 75. 31–33 
Düring; Ps.-Plut. De mus. 1138 A.
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Telephanes was active in the fourth century BC.52 It follows from 
the passage that in his lifet ime it was normal for professional auletes and 
obligatory for participants in the Pythian contests to have a sàrigx on an 
aulos, therefore the prescribed program could not be managed without 
it.53 Most probably a sàrigx was a speaker hole for facilitating the 
overblowing.54

A theory suggests itself,55 that sàrigx was needed to imitate the 
agony of Python (sÚriggej / sÚrig ma / ÑdontismÒj56) in a Pythian 
nome. According to E. Pöhlmann,57 this passage proves that the Pythian 
nome was still part of the compulsory program of the Pythian Games. 
Yet it appears from our sources that surigmÒj was a wide-spread effect 
in aulos-playing.58 A joke of Antisthenes in Xenophon demonstrates that 
its typical application was depicting negative emotions.59 Even if it owes 
its initiation to the Pythian nome, later such mimetic effects became 
used in other solo auletic pieces as well. It seems that onomatopoeia was 
one of the most impressive elements of every instrumental nome:60 in a 
Many-headed nome it was used to mimick the cries of the gorgons and 
hissing of the snakes on their heads; in a Chariot nome, possibly, the 
sound of a rushing chariot.61 We can suppose that at the Pythian Games 
of the fourth century onomatopoeic effects were required from virtuoso 

52 Dem. 21. 17; Anth. Pal. 7. 159; see Guhrauer 1875/76, 342–343; Stephanis 
1988, no. 2408; Bélis 1999, 201; Hagel 2012, 491–492.

53 We do not know when the aulos sàrigx came into use. However, considering 
evidence on musical innovations of the end of the fi fth and the beginning of the fourth 
century BC, it seems more probable that Telephanes struggled against a new invention 
of the period, than against a device which had been used for more that two centuries, 
starting from the times of Sacadas: see Hagel 2012, 494–495.

54 Howard 1893, 32–35; for support of the hypothesis of Howard by new archaeo-
logical evidence and a solution of the problems debated, see Hagel 2012, 489–518.

55 Bélis 1999, 202.
56 Apparently ÑdontismÒj in Pollux can be identifi ed with surigmÒj in Strabo and 

the scholia to Pindar, since both are the fi nal sounds of an agonized Python.
57 Pöhlmann 2012, 277.
58 Cf. Poll. 4. 83: mšrh d' aÙlhm£twn kroÚmata, sur…gmata, teretismo… teret… s-

mata, n…glaroi.
59 Xen. Symp. 6. 5: kaˆ Ð Kall…aj œfh· “Otan oân Ð 'Antisqšnhj Ód' ™lšgcV tin¦ 

™n tù sumpos…J, t… œstai tÕ aÜlhma; kaˆ Ð 'Antisqšnhj e�pe· Tù m�n ™legcomšnJ 
o�mai ¥n, œfh, pršpein surigmÒn.

60 Guhrauer 1875/76, 8: onomatopoeia in the Pythian and the Many-headed 
nomes was a pièce de résistance. Pöhlmann 1960, 71: “Glanzstück der Tonmalerei 
des Nomos”.

61 Almazova 2014, 526–527.
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auletes in any piece, and by this time (unlike the time of Sacadas) they 
could be reproduced with due perfection only by means of a sàrigx. 
A question could be raised: if applying such effects was compulsory for 
participation in the Pythian Games, yet at the same time the program 
was not restricted to the Pythian nome, how could their presence in a 
competitive piece be controlled in advance? Perhaps the rules were like 
those of modern free skating: only performing complicated elements 
made the victory possible. Therefore I think that the fragment of 
Aristoxenus neither excludes nor proves performance of the Pythian 
nome in fourth-century Delphi.

6) According to Pausanias, during the founding of Messene (369 BC) 
building the walls was accompanied by Boeotian and Argive aulos music, 
primarily the pieces of Sacadas and Pronomus (an eminent aulete of the 
turn of the fifth to the fourth century BC).62 This important evidence 
shows that the music of Sacadas was transmitted at least until the middle 
of the fourth century BC. It is probable that among the masterpieces 
preserved by tradition there was his famous Pythian nome (or Pythian 
nomes).

7) Himerius (Or. 39. 3, p. 160 Colonna) tells the story of how Ismenias 
the aulete at the same time received both a request from Alexander of 
Macedon to play in honour of a victory over the Persians and an invitation 
from the Delphic ambassadors to perform at a Pythian pan»gurij. The 
aulete combined both requests, considering that praising Delphi as a 
reward gained by Apollo for his victory would be thematically suitable for 
the Macedonian king as well. The episode can be dated to 334–331 BC 
(the Persian campaign of Alexander).

¢koÚw d� kaˆ 'Ismhn…an tÕn aÙlht¾n Q»baqen Øp' 'Alex£ndrou 
kaloÚmenon, †n' ™phc»sV tù Persîn fÒnJ t¦ nikht»ria, perˆ t¾n 
Fwk…da puqÒmenon, Óti qÚousi Delfoˆ t¦ PÚqia, ka… tinoj t£ca 
kaˆ presbe…aj par' aÙtÕn ™lqoÚshj m¾ sigÍ aÙto‹j paradrame‹n 
t¾n pan»gurin, dšxasqa… te t¾n presbe…an, kaˆ kaq£per ti dexiÕn 
tù basile‹ sÚmbolon t¾n pÒlin pros´sai, æj tÁj n…khj «qlon 
'ApÒllwnoj.

62 Paus. 4. 27. 7: kaˆ t¾n m�n tÒte ¹mšran prÕj qus…aij te kaˆ eÙca‹j Ãsan, 
ta‹j d� ™fexÁj toà te…couj tÕn per…bolon ½geiron kaˆ ™ntÕj o„k…aj kaˆ t¦ 
ƒer¦ ™poioànto. e„rg£zonto d� kaˆ ØpÕ mousikÁj ¥llhj m�n oÙdemi©j, aÙlîn 
d� Boiwt…wn kaˆ 'Arge…wn: t£ te Sak£da kaˆ PronÒmou mšlh tÒte d¾ pro»cqh 
m£lista ™j ¤millan.
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Here we have an auletic performance with a narrative subject, namely 
dedicated to the victory of Apollo that brought him sovereignty over 
Delphi. Most probably we are dealing with a performance of a Pythian 
nome, though at a religious ceremony rather than at a contest (NB qÚousi; 
if it were not for Ismenias, the festival would run the risk of being held 
sigÍ; a personal invitation in advance rules out ordinary participation 
in an agon). Of course we lack the data for firm conclusions, but it is 
possible that by Ismenias’ time, performing a Pythian nome had been 
transferred from the program of the contests to the program of adjacent 
cult ceremonies. This would have given creative freedom to the artists 
and helped to combine traditionalism with novelty, that would have been 
worthy of the most prestigious of the Greek musical contests.

8) The passage in Athen. 12. 54, p. 538 f = Chares FGrHist 125 F 4 
relates the events at the wedding of Alexander the Great after the victory 
over Darius III, in Susa in 324 BC: 

parÁlqon d� kaˆ aÙlhta…, o‰ prîton tÕ PuqikÕn hÜlhsan, e�q' ˜xÁj 
met¦ tîn corîn, TimÒqeoj, FrÚnicoj, Kafis…aj, DiÒfantoj, œti d� 
EÜioj Ð CalkideÚj.

As a matter of fact, we do not know which solo pieces were performed 
by the five auletes. However, considering that in those days Alexander 
had no reason to worship Apollo Pythius in particular, it hardly seems 
credible that the king and his guests listened to the Pythian nome five 
times in succession. Rather the expression tÕ PuqikÒn means “classical” 
instrumental music, such as one performed by solo virtuosi at the main 
Panhellenic musical festival, as opposed to playing together with a 
chorus. If Athenaeus reproduces the wording of Chares, Alexander’s 
court historian, this is the earliest case of PuqikÒj meaning ‘solo’, 
as in later agonistic documents (see below). It seems that any music 
performed by solo instrumentalists could be described as ‘Pythian’ only 
if the pieces performed at the Pythian Games were not restricted to the 
nÒmoj PuqikÒj. Thus the passage of Athenaeus can be interpreted as a 
testimony against compulsory performance of this nome in Delphi rather 
than in favour of it.

9) A similar expression is reconstructed in an inscription of the 
middle of the third century BC found in Thespiae.63 At that time the 
ancient Thespian festival of Museia was reorganized as ¢gën qumelikÕj 

63 IG VII 1735 = BCH 19 (1895) 324 no. 2.
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stefan…thj „sopÚqioj, and in the document under review Athens accepts 
its new status. In particular, Athenians, who win a victory at the Museia, 
are granted the same rewards as the Pythian winners (col. b, 4–10):

t¦ d� «qla t[o‹j nikî]sin 'Aqhna…wn t¦ Mouse‹a Øp[£rcein Ósa] kaˆ 
to‹j t¦ PÚqia nikîsin t[o‹j te] ™pîn poihta‹j kaˆ aÙlwido[‹j kaˆ] 
to‹j aÙlhta‹j to‹j t¦ Puq[ik¦ aÙloàsi] kaq¦ [¢]xioàsin Boiwtoˆ 
kaˆ [¹ pÒlij ¹] Qespišwn.

It is impossible that the auletes at a festival dedicated to the 
Heliconian Muses were eternally confined to playing a nome about 
Apollo the dragon-fighter. Therefore t¦ Puqik£ means ‘pieces for a solo 
aulos’ here.

10) If the transmitted text of Strabo is to be trusted (9. 3. 10, p. 421),64 
Timosthenes of Rhodes, admiral of Ptolemy II Philadelphus (283–246), 
composed a Pythian nome; E. Pöhlmann even thinks that he took part 
in an auletic contest at the Pythian Games.65 Yet this passage  needs 
emendation, as proved already by Guhrauer, who justly supposed a lacuna 
after ™melopo…hse m�n oân.66 Firstly, it is c lear that Timosthenes could 
not be the first inventor of a nome that had been performed since the sixth 
century BC. At the same time it is hardly possible to infer from the text 
that Timosthenes created a new variety of the Pythian nome three centuries 
after Sacadas, because the passage evidently deals with the invention 
of this nome: Strabo speaks of its introduction into the program of the 
Pythian Games, enumerates its five parts, mentions Timosthenes and then 
comments on the five sections named above. Secondly, Timosthenes the 
nauarchus is otherwise known as a geographer67 and not as a mus ician. 

64 prosšqesan d� to‹j kiqarJdo‹j aÙlht£j te kaˆ kiqarist¦j cwrˆj òdÁj, 
¢podèsont£j ti mšloj Ö kale‹tai nÒmoj PuqikÒj. pšnte d' aÙtoà mšrh ™st…n, 
¥gkrousij ¥mpeira katakeleusmÕj ‡amboi kaˆ d£ktuloi sÚriggej. ™melopo…hse 
m�n oân Timosqšnhj, Ð naÚarcoj toà deutšrou Ptolema…ou Ð kaˆ toÝj limšnaj 
sunt£xaj ™n dška b…bloij. boÚletai d� tÕn ¢gîna toà 'ApÒllwnoj tÕn prÕj tÕn 
dr£konta di¦ toà mšlouj Ømne‹n, ¥gkrousin m�n tÕ proo…mion dhlîn, etc.

65 Boeckh 1811, 182 n. 16; Westphal 1869, 73; Rohde 1870, 74; Hiller 1876, 80; 
Wagner 1888, 3–4; Tresp 1914, 51; Abert 1920, 1768; Gisinger 1937, 1312; Pöhlmann 
2012, 277–278.

66 Guhrauer 1875/76, 313–317, accepted by Mommsen 1878, 193 n. 1; Schreiber 
1879, 27; Susemihl 1891, 662 n. 87; Radt 2004, 90 l. 28; Radt 2008, 78. Rutherford 
2001, 26 n. 12 also thinks that assigning the Pythian nome to Timosthenes must be 
mistaken. 

67 Susemihl 1891, 660–662; Gisinger 1937, 1310–1322. 
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Strabo makes several references to this author as a source and object of 
polemic68 – apparently here, as in other cases, Timosthenes was quoted as 
a source.69

Alternatively, one might think that in Strabo’s work there was a 
reference to a composer named Timosthenes, which was later erroneously 
supplied with a gloss, or that Timosqšnhj was the result of a corruption 
of some musician’s name beginning with Timo-, such as ‘Timotheus’.70 
Yet none of the musicians with such a name known to us would fit the 
date of 586 BC and thus be referred to as the author of the first Pythian 
nome, as the context of Strabo implies. As regards an unknown artist, our 
sources are too unanimous in indicating Sacadas as its first performer at 
the Pythian Games to be dismissed. Thus it seems reasonable to postulate 
™melopo…hse m�n oân <Sak£daj> at the beginning of the lacuna, with 
further reference to Timosthenes71 who reported on the partition of the 
Pythian nome.72 

68 Strab. 1. 2. 21, p. 29; 2. 1. 40, p. 92; 2. 1. 41, p. 94 (two times); 3. 1. 7, p. 140; 
13. 2. 5, p. 618; 17. 3. 6, p. 827. – Guhrauer eliminates the words from Ð naÚarcoj 
to b…bloij as a gloss, arguing that Strabo did not need to introduce Timosthenes to 
his readers once more in such an unsuitable context. But the previous (and the only 
other) comment on Timosthenes occurs in the second book of Strabo (2. 1. 40, p. 92: 
ØpÕ Timosqšnouj toà toÝj limšnaj suggr£yantoj), whereas the Pythian nome is 
concerned in the ninth.

69 It is hard to indicate a work, in which the Ptolemaic geographer mentioned 
the Pythian nome. Perˆ limšnwn would itself be possible, since Crisa was a harbour, 
but ka… in Ð kaˆ toÝj limšnaj sunt£xaj implies that Strabo referred to some other 
treatise. One might think of 'ExhghtikÒn, which contained historical and mythological 
data (see Schol. Ap. Rhod. 3. 847, p. 241 Wendel): Guhrauer 1875/76, 316 n. 3; Susemihl 
1891, 662 n. 87; Gisinger 1937, 1312. Yet Tresp 1914, 51 and Jacoby 1949, 253 n. 74 
considered that Timosthenes the author of 'ExhghtikÒn was not the same person as the 
Ptolemaic admiral.

70 Guhrauer 1875/76, 317 n. 3.
71 In the phrase boÚletai d� tÕn ¢gîna toà 'ApÒllwnoj tÕn prÕj tÕn dr£konta 

di¦ toà mšlouj Ømne‹n etc. Guhrauer 1875/76, 316 takes Timosthenes to be the 
subject of boÚletai, assuming that boÚletai means ‘affi rms’ (cf. Plut. Quom. adol. 
poet. audire debet 4, 19 F; Quaest. conv. 4, 668 B), and reading Ømne‹sqai instead 
of Ømne‹n (otherwise a subject of Ømne‹n in acc. might be inserted). But Mommsen 
1878, 193 n. 1 rightly responds that this meaning would imply preference of one of 
several versions, which does not work here, and makes nÒmoj the subject of boÚletai 
and of the following dhlîn (adducing Poll. 4. 84 d»lwma d' ™stˆn Ð nÒmoj tÁj toà 
'ApÒllwnoj m£chj prÕj tÕn dr£konta); otherwise the subject could be Sak£daj 
(Radt 2008, 78). 

72 Susemihl 1891, 662 n. 87: ™melopo…hse m�n oân <Sak£daj Ð 'Arge‹oj: 
”Egraye d� perˆ aÙtoà ™n tù 'Exhghtikù> Timosqšnhj.
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Thus the passage of Strabo can hardly be considered evidence on the 
composition of a Pythian nome in the third century BC.

Therefore, only two of the passages examined above (nos. 1, 2) 
evidently and two other (nos. 6, 7) probably deal with the performance 
of a Pythian nome. It is worth noticing that nos. 2, 6 and 7 speak of its 
performance outside of a Pythian contest – that is, at the Olympic Games, 
at the foundation of Messene, and at an instance in Delphi unrelated to the 
agones.

Now let us see if any information on the performance of a Pythian 
nome can be extracted from the use of the adjective PuqikÒj73 in agonistic 
technic al terms which signify musicians and their instruments.

In the documents dated to the Roman period two types of 
professional auletes steadily oppose one another: these are puqikoˆ 
aÙlhta…74 or puqaàlai (pythaul ae),75 on the one hand, and kÚklioi 

73 Guhrauer 1875/76, 350 approves of relating the expressions PuqikÕn aÜlhma, 
PuqikÕn mšloj, tÕ PuqikÕn aÙle‹n, aÙlht¾j PuqikÒj, aÙloˆ Puqiko… and even t¦ 
PÚqia aÙle‹n to performing the nÒmoj PuqikÒj. However, as I have argued above 
and shall argue below, only PuqikÕn aÜlhma really indicates the Pythian nome, and, 
remarkably, not in every case, but only in Pausanias (see above nos. 1, 2).

74 Arch. Anz. 81 (1966) 457, Pergamon, 1st cent. AD; CIG 1720 = FdD III 6, 143 
= BCH 126 (2002) 104–109, Delphi, AD 138–161; FdD III 4, 86, Delphi, 2nd cent. 
AD; PMichigan 468213, Karanis, end of the 2nd – early 3rd cent.; CIG 2758 (cf. SEG 38 
[1988] 1053), Aphrodisiae, ca. AD 200; CIG 1586 = BCH 19 (1895) 345 no. 18 = IG 
VII 177617 (see BCH 126 [2002] 112–117), Thespiae, after AD 212; BCH 27 (1903) 
29713–14, Acraephia, early 3rd cent. AD; FdD III 1, 550 = BCH 126 (2002) 124–128, 
Delphi, early 3rd cent. AD; IK 14, 1137, Ephesus, 3rd cent. AD; IK 14, 1149, Ephesus, 
3rd cent. AD.

75 Epigraphical sources: CIG 1719 = BCH 68–69 (1944–1945) 123–125 no. 36 
= BCH 126 (2002) 99–104, Gortyn, ca. AD 90–120; FdD III 1, 547 (see BCH 126 
[2002] 109–110), Delphi, after AD 138; CIG 1720 = FdD III 6, 143 = BCH 126 (2002) 
104–109, Delphi, AD 138–161; IGR I 442 = IG XIV 737, Nicomedia, the middle of 
the 2nd cent. AD; CIG 1585 = BCH 19 (1895) 341 no. 15 = IG VII 177318, Thespiae, 
shortly before AD 161; BCH 19 (1895) 345 no. 1719–20 (see BCH 126 [2002] 117–118), 
Thespiae, AD 161–169; Le Bas – Waddington 1620 d = MAMA VIII 420 = CIG 2759, 
Aphrodisiae, 2nd cent. AD; CIG 6829 = IGR IV 46817, loc. incert., AD 198–209; FdD III 
4, 476, Delphi, 2nd–3rd cent.; SEG 29 (1979) 340, Isthmus, 2nd–3rd cent.; IG VII 27262, 
Acraephia, early 3rd cent. AD; IGUR 551, Italy, 1st–3rd cent.; IG V 1, 758, Sparta, the 
Roman period. Literary sources: Schol. Aristoph. Av. 857 = Suid. p 3130; Phrynich. 
Ecloga nominum et verborum Atticorum 138 (2nd half of the 2nd cent. AD); Lat. py-
thaules or pythaula: Varro, Sat. Men. 561; Hygin. Fab. 273. 7; Sen. Ep. 76. 4; Script. 
hist. Aug., Car. 19. 2. Cf. a paraphrasis instead of transliteration: Hor. Ars poet. 414–
415 (below p. 81).
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aÙlhta…76 or coraàlai (choraul ae),77 on the other.78 There  is also an 
analogous division for citharists, though it occurs much more rarely: 

76 CIG 3068 = Michel 1016 C, Teos, 2nd cent. BC; I. von Olympia 5655, Naples, 
late 1st cent. AD; CIG 1720 = FdD III 6, 143 = BCH 126 (2002) 104–109, Delphi, AD 
138–161; CIG 2810 = BCH 126 (2002) 132–134, Aphrodisiae, 2nd cent. AD; IGR III 
231 = CIG 4081, Pessinus, 2nd–3rd cent.; BCH 14 (1890) 192 no. 21 = IG VII 415110, 
Acraephia, 2nd–3rd cent.; PMichigan 46825, 6, Karanis, end of the 2nd – early 3rd cent.; 
CIG 2758 (cf. SEG 38 [1988] 1053), Aphrodisiae, ca. AD 200; CIG 1586 = BCH 19 
(1895) 346 no. 18 = IG VII 177621 (see BCH 126 [2002] 112–117), Thespiae, after AD 
212; BCH 27 (1903) 29713–14, Acraephia, early 3rd cent. AD. Cf. literary evidence: Phry-
nich. Ecloga nominum et verborum Atticorum 138.

77 Greek epigraphy: I. von Priene 11378, Priene, 1st cent. BC; CIG 2758 (cf. SEG 
38 [1988] 1053), Aphrodisiae, ca. AD 200; IGUR 746 = CIL VI 2, 10122 = ILS 5236, 
Rome, 2nd half of the 1st cent. AD (choraule = coraul…j); FdD III 3, 129 = SIG3 795A, 
Delphi, 1st cent. AD; CIG 6788c = IGR I 21 = IG XIV 2499 = BCH 126 (2002) 138–
142, Nimes, 1st–2nd cent.; CIG 1719 = BCH 68–69 (1944–1945) 124, Gortyne, 1st–2nd 
cent.; Cockle 1975, 59–60, Oxyrrhynchus, 1st–2nd cent.; FdD III 2, 250, Delphi, AD 
119; IGR I 442 = IG XIV 737, Nicomedia, middle of the 2nd cent. AD; CIG 1585 = 
BCH 19 (1895) 341 no. 15 = IG VII 177327–28, Thespiae, shortly before AD 161; IGUR 
798 = IGR I 310 = IG XIV 1865, Rome, 4th quarter of the 2nd cent. AD; Le Bas – 
Waddington 1620 d = MAMA VIII 420 = CIG 2759, Aphrodisiae, 2nd cent. AD; MDAI 
Ath. 76 (1882) 255 no. 26, Cyzicus, 2nd cent. AD; FdD III 4, 476, Delphi, 2nd–3rd cent.; 
FdD III 4, 478 (see BCH 126 [2002] 110), Delphi, 2nd–3rd cent.; SEG 29 (1979) 340, 
Isthmus, 2nd–3rd cent.; SEG 3 (1927) 33450 = Laografia 7 (1923) 179, Thespiae, after 
AD 212; IG VII 27262, Acraephia, early 3rd cent. AD; IGUR 551, Italy, 1st–3rd cent. 
Latin epigraphy: CIL 6. 975 a II 40; 10119; 10120; 10121, Rome, the Imperial period; 
CIL 13. 8343, Cologne, 2nd cent. AD. Greek literary sources: Strab. 17. 1. 11, p. 796 
(coraule‹n); Divis. Aristot. 9 [60], p. 12 l. 17 Mutschmann (coraulhtik»); Plut. 
Anton. 24. 2; Lucill. Ant. Pal. 11. 11. 1; Ephr. Syr. Quod ludicris rebus abstinendum sit 
christianis vol. 5, p. 241, l. 9 Phrantzoles; Interrogationes ac responsiones p. 222, l. 1 
Phrantzoles (coraule‹n), Sermo de communi resurrectione… p. 64, l. 11 Phrantzoles; 
Sermo in pretiosam et vivifi cem crucem… p. 146, l. 8 Phrantzoles (coraul…a); Const. 
apost. 8, 32; Greg. Naz. De vita sua 909 Jungck; Ioann. Chrysost. In epist. ad Coloss. 
cap. IV, homil. X, MPG vol 62, p. 372, l. 59; Hist. monach. in Aegypto 19. 3, p. 116. 10, 
15–16 Festugière; Ps.-Zonaras, Lexic. c, p. 1856, l. 11 Tittmann. Latin literary sources 
(choraules or choraula): Petron. Sat. 53. 13, 69. 5; Plin. NH 37. 6; Iuven. Sat. 6. 76–
77; Mart. Ep. 5. 56. 9, 6. 39. 19, 9. 77. 6, 11. 75. 3; Suet. Nero 54. 1; Galba 12. 3; 
Hygin. Fab. 273. 7; Apul. Met. 8. 26; Soc. 14; Script. hist. Aug., Car. 19. 2, 20. 5; Serv. 
In Ecl. 5. 89.

78 For a convenient list of kÚklioi aÙlhta… and coraàlai see Strasser 2002, 
129–130. Strasser warns (ibid., 128–129) that these should be distinguished from cho-
raulae accompanying pantomime: “Il convient d’établir au préalable une distinction 
fondamentale entre deux types des choraules. On ne sarait en effet confondre les cho-
raulres qui accompagnent les pantomimes et ceux qui se consacrent, dans les concours 
ou dans des exhibitions, à l’exécution de nomes écrits pour aulos et choeurs”. Yet, 
although surely not all the choraulae belonged to the elite musicians competing at the 
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puqikoˆ kiqarista…79 or yiloˆ kiqarista…80  / yilokiqarista… (ps ilo-
citharistae)81 a re opposed to kÚklioi kiqarista…82 or corokiqare‹j / 
chorocitharistae.83 Interpretation of these terms is not open to question,84  
and it is confirmed by explanations of ancient authors:85 ‘Pythian’ auletes 
and citharists were solo-players, whereas ‘circular’ musicians were 
accompanied by a chorus.86 The only matter for discussion is why the 
‘Pythian’ instrumentalists were called so: whether because of playing a 
Pythian nome or because of performing at the Pythian Games in general? 

sacred Games, there seems to be no indication that this term was applied to members 
of an orchestra accompanying pantomimes (which would be an improbable expansion 
of its meaning, since in pantomime it was neither the aulete nor the chorus, but the 
dancer who played the leading part and was accompanied, and even if a tibicen acted 
as a ‘conductor’ of the orchestra, the name prwtaÚlhj would be most likely) or to 
other “joueurs d’aÙlÕj corikÒj” not performing to the chorus accompaniment.

79 Hesperia Suppl. XV (1975) 6244–45 = FdD III 2, 4831–32 = SIG3 711 L31–32, Del-
phi, 97 BC; PMichigan 468228, Karanis, late 2nd – early 3rd cent.; CIG 1586 = BCH 19 
(1895) 346 no. 18 = IG VII 177619 (see BCH 126 [2002] 112–117), Thespiae, after AD 
212; REG 19 (1906) 255 no. 148 bis = Robert 1930, 29–30, Aphrodisiae, temp. incert.

80 BCH 14 (1890) 192 no. 21 = IG VII 415110, Acraephia, 2nd–3rd cent.; Poll. 4. 66. 
Cf. yil¾ kiq£risij: Plat. Leg. 669 e (as well as yil¾ aÜlhsij); Athen. 8. 46, p. 352 
c–d = Phainias fr. 32 Wehrli; 14. 42, p. 637 f = Menaechm. FGrHist 131 F 5; 14. 42, 
p. 637 f – 638 a = Philochor. FGrHist 328 F 23; kiqar…sai yil»n: Diod. Sic. 3. 59. 2.

81 Suet. Dom. 4. 4 (psilocitharistae); Le Bas – Waddington 1620 d = MAMA VIII 
420 = CIG 2759, Aphrodisiae, 2nd cent. AD; Athen. 10. 78, p. 452 f; 12. 54, p. 537 f 
= Chares FGrHist 125 F 4; 14. 42, p. 637 f – 638 a = Philochor. FGrHist 328 F 23 
(yilokiqaristik»).

82 I. von Olympia 5655, Naples, late 1st cent. AD; PMichigan 468224, 29, Karanis, 
end of the 2nd – early 3rd cent.

83 Suet. Dom. 4. 4 (chorocitharistae); SEG 6 (1932) 5813 = JRS 16 (1926) 251 
= IGR III 210, Ancyra, 2nd quarter of the 2nd cent. AD; CIG 2758 (cf. SEG 38 [1988] 
1053), Aphrodisiae, ca. AD 200; CIG 2759 = Le Bas – Waddington 1620 d = MAMA 
VIII 420, Aphrodisiae, 2nd cent. AD; IG XIV 611, Sardinia, temp. incert.

84 Frei 1900, 60–62, 67–70; Robert 1930, 55; Bélis 1988, 230–232, 242–244; West 
1992, 93 n. 63.

85 Hygin. Fab. 273. 7 (see below p. 81). Poll. 4. 81: hÜloun d� tÕ ¥coron aÜlhma, 
tÕ PuqikÒn. Phrynich. Ecloga nominum et verborum Atticorum 138: ‘PuqaÚlhj’ m¾ 
lšge, ¢ll¦ ‘yilÕj aÙlht»j’. Pseudo-Zonaras, Lexic. c, vol. 2 p. 1856, l. 11 Tittmann: 
CoraÚlhj. Ð ™n tù corù aÙlîn. Cf. Hesych. k 4474: kÚklioi aÙlo…· oÛtw tin�j 
™kaloànto. e�en d' ¨n oƒ coriko….

86 KÚklioj corÒj was an established name for a dithyrambic chorus: see e.g. 
Schol. Aristoph. Av. 1403; Phot. Bibl. cod. 239 p. 320 A. This term was explained 
in ancient times by scaenographic reasons, as a dithyrambic chorus formed a circle 
(Athen. 5. 10, p. 181 с clearly opposes kÚklioi coro… to tetr£gwnoi), probably around 
the musician (Schol. Aeschin. 1. 10: ™n d� to‹j coro‹j to‹j kukl…oij mšsoj †statai 
aÙlht»j). See Pickard-Cambridge 21962, 32; D’Angour 1997, 342, 346–350.
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Relating the terms puqikÕj aÙlht»j / puqaÚlhj and puqikÕj kiqarist»j 
to the nÒmoj PuqikÒj87 has led  many scholars to the assumption that 
performing this nome remained forever typical of said musicians.88 This 
thesis should b e revised.

The only hint at what the puqaàlai could perform is provided by an 
inscription in honour of L. Cornelius Corinthus.89 The list of his vict ories 
reads: puqaÚlhj periodone…khj, neik»saj t¾n per…odon, neik»saj d� 
t¾n ™x ”Argouj 'Asp…da ˜nˆ nÒmJ, tîn ¢ntagwnistîn dusˆ nÒmoij 
eÙlhkÒtwn.90 This testimony proves that instrumental music performed 
at the contests of soloists was still called nÒmoi in the Imperial period. 
The circumstances of Corinthus’ victory at the Argive games91 show that 
performing a second piece was not a duty, but a right of the contestants.92 
In any case we cannot deal with a Pythian nome here: it is quite 
improbable that at a festival dedicated to Hera of Argos each pythaules 

87 Von Jan 1888, 81; Frei 1900, 61–62; Robert 1930, 30, 55; Bélis 1988, 232. The 
opposite view, that is, that puqaàlai were called so because of the fact that they played 
at the Pythian games, was maintained by Bulenger 1601, 228: “Pythaules e tibicinum 
numero fuit, diciturque, qui ludis Pythiis canit” (quoting Hor. Ars poet. 414–415 and 
Artemidor. Onirocrit. 1. 56). He was challenged by Frei, op. cit.

88 This assumption is not even restricted just to the Pythian Games in Delphi. 
Cf. Liermann 1889, 123: “Sane fateor me punctum temporis parum voluisse credere, 
saeculo tam late provecto [he deals with a pythaules taking part at the contest of 
Flavius Lysimachus in Aphrodisiae in the 2nd cent. AD, CIG 2759. – N. A.] tibicinem 
idem argumentum imitatum esse. Sed tollitur dubitatio, si rationem habemus mirae 
tenacitatis, qua Graeci in ritibus agonisticis usque ad agones ipsos exstinctos quovis 
tempore usi sunt”. Drawing only from the catalogues CIG 1585 and 1586, where 
Pythian auletes are mentioned, Liermann goes so far as to draw a conclusion about the 
performance of a Pythian nome at the Museia in Thespiae. – J. Frei seems to assume 
that at the Pythian games not all the auletes performed a Pythian nome: “tibicines 
plerique Pythicam victoriam sectantes huic nomo studuerunt”; “PuqikÒn illud aÜlhma 
celeberrimus tibicinumque sine choro canentium maxime proprius fuit cantus” (Frei 
1900, 61–62, my italics. – N. A.).

89 SEG 29 (1979) p. 340, Isthmus, 2nd – 3rd cent. See Michaud 1970, 946, 948–949; 
J. and L. Robert 1971, 436 no. 308; Clement 1974, 36–39; SEG 31 (1981) p. 293; 
Stephanis 1981 [I. Stefanhj, “Kuklioi kai puqikoi aulhtej”, Ellhnika 33: 2], 
399–402.

90 eÙlhkÒtwn = hÙlhkÒtwn (aÙlšw): Michaud 1970, 949. This participle ought 
to govern the accusative dÚo nÒmouj: Clement 1974, 37; the use of dative is probably 
infl uenced by neik»saj … ˜nˆ nÒmJ above.

91 According to J. and L. Robert 1971, ˜nˆ nÒmJ etc. refers to the victories in 
per…odoj as well, but see contra Stephanis 1981, 400–401.

92 J. and L. Robert 1971: the rivals of Corinthus, playing the second piece, could 
make amends for the slips which occurred in the fi rst one.
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performed a nome about Apollo Pythius, all the more so, twice, one after 
another. 

Whatever the initial reason for calling solo-playing musicians 
‘Pythian’ was, its etymological meaning was erased during the course 
of time. It is evident that at any rate the Pythian nome could not be the 
only piece performed by puqaàlai or puqikoˆ kiqarista…: we have 
seen that even for the Pythian Games there is evidence of playing other 
nÒmoi, and no one would deny the performing of other solo pieces at 
other festivals. On the other hand, the contests of the Pythian auletes took 
place not only at the Pythian Games,93 but at a great number of other 
agones dedicated to various deities,94 so that it seems hard  to imagine 
a musical festival of the Roman period that would not include such a 
contest. Agones of the Pythian citharists, judging by the scanty evidence, 
were less frequent, but certainly not restricted to Delphi;95 moreover, 
we have no documents at all that would connect them to the Pythian 
Games.96 Phrynichus, an Atticist of the second half of the second century 
AD, advises (Ecloga nominum et verborum Atticorum 138): ‘PuqaÚlhj’ 
m¾ lšge, ¢ll¦ ‘yilÕj aÙlht»j’, ™peˆ kaˆ ¤teroj ‘kÚklioj aÙlht»j’. 
This puristic recommendation confirms that the word puqaÚlhj was not 
used by Attic authors of the Classical period and shows that puqaÚlhj 
eventually did not bear a special connotation either to the Pythian nome 
or to the Pythian Games.

Still it is of interest if the connection of the term ‘Pythian’ with the 
Pythian nome can be proven at least by the time that it was first applied 
to the instrumentalists, which would imply the lasting importance of this 
nome in that period.

93 On puqaàlai at the Pythian Games, see Appendix.
94 See representative lists of festivals e.g. in BCH 19 (1895) 345 no. 17; 27 (1903) 

297; 68–69 (1944–45) 124; IG VII 1773; 1776; 2726; XIV 737; FdD III 1, 547; 550 
(see Robert 1930, 53–55); III 4, 476; III 6, 143; CIG 2810; Arch. Anz. 81 (1966) 457; 
SEG 29 (1979) 340. It is often indicated that ¢gînej qematiko… (talantia‹oi) with 
money prizes, which were inferior to ¢gînej stefan‹tai, are omitted. – P. Aelius 
Antigentidas, pythaules (and choraules), achieved no Pythian victory during his career 
(IG XIV 737).

95 A contest called an agon of ‘Pythian citharists’ is evidenced for only one festi-
val, the Museia in Thespiae (IG VII 177619). ‘Psilocitharistae’ are present at the Roman 
Capitolia (Suet. Dom. 4. 4), at the Ptoia in Acraephia (IG VII 415113–14) and at the agon 
of Flavius Lysimachus in Aphrodisiae (CIG 2759 = MAMA VIII 420).

96 The only ‘Pythian citharist’ appears in Delphi at the Athenian Pythais of 97 BC 
(SIG 711 L = FdD III 2, 4831–32); despite an ‘agon’ mentioned in the inscription, there is 
just one Pythian citharist in the list of participants.
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The first evidence for the terms puqaÚlhj97 and puqikÕj kiqarist»j98 
dates back to the first century BC. In earlier agonistic documents only the 
terms aÙlht»j and kiqarist»j are used for solo instrumentalists.99 Yet it 
seems that the development of ‘Pythian’ as a technical term can be traced 
back even earlier. Apparently the specification ‘Pythian’ / ‘choral’ should 
become necessary by concurrence of two circumstances: (a) when both solo 
contests and chorus contests take part on the same occasions, and (b) when 
the musician, who was previously an accompanier of a chorus, rises to the 
leading position, gets the credit for the performance and is crowned as a winner. 

The gradual increase of the aulete’s importance in dithyramb has been 
studied already by E. Reisch:100 by the second half of the fourt h century the 
name of an aulete (which was initially lacking) comes to precede that of 
a didaskalos in the dedicatory inscriptions of Athenian choregoi. Whereas 
at the time of Antiphon the poets-didaskaloi were distributed between 
the choregoi according to a lot (Antiph. De choreuta 11) and it was the 
task of a didaskalos to find an accompanying aulete, in the second half of 
the fifth century, in Melanippides’ lifetime, the system changed owing to 
the increasing role of the instrumentalist (Ps.-Plut. De mus. 1141 C–D), 
and so at the time of Demosthenes a lot was used to distribute the auletes 
among the choregoi (Dem. 21, 13). The designation of a dithyrambic 
contest as a contest ‘of auletes’ is first evidenced in Demosthenes, and 
since the third century BC it occurs frequently in agonistic inscriptions: 
the choregoi are called choregoi of auletes; didaskaloi of the chorus, 
did£skaloi aÙlhtîn; the expression ¥ndrej / pa‹dej aÙlhta… means 
aÙlhtaˆ ¢ndrîn / pa…dwn.101 Thus the leading role of an instrumentalist102 
at the chorus contests is testified at least since the second half of the fourth 
century BC. We have seen (above nos. 8, 9) that already by the fourth 
century BC tÕ PuqikÒn / t¦ Puqik£ was probably used to mean ‘solo 
instrumental music’: although both testimonies are themselves not wholly 

97 The fi rst occurrence is Varro, Sat. Men. 561. Yet the very fact of its borrowing in 
Latin shows that the term was already in common use in the Greek language.

98 Delphi, 97 BC: see above n. 79.
99 As noted already by Frei 1900, 61; 68.
100 Reisch 1885, 27–38; Reisch 1899, 2434–2436.
101 See Reisch 1885, 59 n. 1; 101; Robert 1938, 34–35.
102 It seems that the citharists followed in the auletes’ footsteps. The difference 

is that evidence of stringed instruments accompanying choral performances is 
sporadic; traditionally at the agones of kÚklioi coro… it was an aulete who played the 
accompaniment. Therefore we can suppose that a new kind of contests for citharists 
accompanied by a chorus – and thus the terms kÚklioi and puqikoˆ kiqarista… – were 
formed not as a result of gradual development of choral performances, but under the 
direct infl uence of musicians playing wind instruments.
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infallible, they agree with the reconstruction of the general situation in 
music. Therefore it can be assumed that the designation ‘Pythian’ in the 
meaning ‘without a chorus’103 was an invention of the fourth century BC.

Since we have assumed above (nos. 6, 7) that the Pythian nome was still 
heard in the fourth century, it cannot be ruled out that Pythian auletes and 
citharists owed their name to their ability of performing it: for example if 
it was still considered the most technically complicated instrumental piece. 
However this is not a necessary assumption. It is even more plausible that this 
name was connected in general to participating in the contest of solo virtuosi 
at the Pythian Games, since it always required the greatest possible skill, 
even if it did not require obligatory playing of the Pythian nome any more. 

The reason for calling the solo-playing instrumentalists ‘Pythian’ 
would be evident if it could be proven that at the Pythian Games there 
were no contests of choral aulos-players. J.-Y. Strasser104 argues that 
choral auletes were not yet present at the sacred games of the Hellenistic 
period,105 and the first firm evidence for their victories at ¢gînej 
stefan‹tai appears at the turn of the first to the second century AD; 
moreover, he is certain that contests of coraàlai were not introduced 
at the great sacred games of the Eastern part of the Roman empire, and 
particularly in Delphi, until, under influence from the West (the Sebasta 
in Naples and probably the Capitolia in Rome founded in 86 AD), the 
Pythian Games sought to present an equally ample program to maintain 
the status of the main musical festival.

Indeed, it may seem that in Delphi until the turn of the first to the 
second century AD the requirements of the public for this popular art were 
satisfied by wandering virtuosi outside the contests. Satyrus of Samus 
(early second century BC) performed an ¶sma met¦ coroà after the 
contest, but the inscription on the base of his statue does not imply that 
the chorus participated in the contest itself – it is only said about Satyrus: 
aÙlÁsai tÕn ¢gîna.106 The earliest evidence of a choraules in Delphi 

103 An expression met¦ coroà is applied to musicians playing with a chorus in 
several cases: Athen. 12. 54, p. 538 f = Chares FGrHist 125 F 4 (above no. 8); BCH 
18 (1894) 85 = FdD III 3, 128 = SIG3 648 B = Michel 959, Delphi, early 2nd cent. 
BC; BCH 9 (1885) 147–149 = IG XI 2, 13370. 74–75, Delos, 172 or 169 BC (which 
may be regarded as providing a terminus post quem for the establishment of the term 
coraÚlhj); Athen. 14. 4, p. 615 b (on the events of 167 BC); below n. 109.

104 Strasser 2002, 130–134.
105 The fi rst evidence for the term kÚklioj aÙlht»j dates back to the 1st half of 

the 2nd cent. BC; for coraÚlhj, to the 1st cent. BC (see above n. 76, 77, and Strasser 
2002, 130).

106 BCH 18 (1894) 85 = FdD III 3, 128 = SIG3 648 B = Michel 959, Delphi.
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(ca. AD 29) does not deal with the Pythian Games: Musaeus of Magnesia 
on the Maeander was awarded a proxeny not for participating in a contest, 
but for another professional service.107 The first known coraÚlhj who 
won the Pythian Games is Tiberius Scandilianus Zosimus of Gortyn (late 
first or early second century AD), of whom it is said: neik»santa PÚqia 
puqaÚlaj kaˆ coraÚlaj prîton ¢p' a„înoj tÍ aÙtÍ pentaeter…[d]i.108 
It is true that the words prîton ¢p' a„înoj can relate to the victory in 
two contests at the same festival, but it is also possible that the inscription 
concerns the victory at the first, newly introduced choraulic contest at 
the Pythian Games. Plutarch also provides evidence from nearly the same 
time on the presence of auletes met¦ toà coroà in the program.109

Yet, firstly, if Strasser is right to assume that choral aulos-players did 
not participate in (at least most of) the Hellenistic sacred games, then the 
possibility for an aulete to take part only in a solo competition could not 
be considered as a specific feature of the Pythian festival. In this case a 
reason to associate solo aulos-playing precisely with these games could 
only be their unique reputation among the musical contests. It is well 
known that among the four agones that enjoyed the particular status of 
panhellenic – the Olympic, Pythian, Isthmian and Nemean Games110 – the 
Delphic festival remained the only one with the musical contests at least 
until the Hellenistic period.111 The prestige of famous local festivals was 
inferior to the exceptional authority of the most ancient Pythian Games. It 
is no chance that other festivals tried to achieve the status of ‘isopythian’ 
for their musical contests.

107 FdD III 1, 129 = SIG3 795 A: ™ndhm»saj e„j t¾n pÒlin ¹mîn tù te qeù 
¢p»rxato kaˆ t¾n parepidhm…an ™poi»sato eÙsc»mona kaˆ ¢x…an teimÁj.

108 CIG 1719 = BCH 68–69 (1944–1945) 124.
109 Plut. Quaest. conv. 7. 5, p. 704 C–D: 'En Puq…oij Kall…stratoj, tîn 'Am-

fiktuÒnwn ™pimelht»j, aÙlJdÒn tina pol…thn kaˆ f…lon Øster» santa tÁj ¢po-
grafÁj toà m�n ¢gînoj e�rxe kat¦ tÕn nÒmon, ˜stiîn d' ¹m©j par»gagen e„j tÕ 
sumpÒsion ™sqÁti kaˆ stef£noij, ésper ™n ¢gîni, met¦ toà coroà kekosmhmšnon 
™kprepîj. Here, as in several other cases beginning from the end of the 1st cent. AD, 
aÙlJdÒj = aÙlht»j: see Almazova 2008, 28–32.

110 The notion of these four games as panhellenic and thus distinct in their pecu-
liar importance from the local festivals can already be detected at the beginning of the 
5th cent. BC: see e.g. Funke 2003, 58–60, 63–65.

111 We do not know exactly, when the musical contests were fi rst introduced at the 
Isthmian and the Nemean Games. One reason for their dating is the documents from 
the middle of the third century BC, which fi rst mention the artistic Guild of Isthmus and 
Nemea (SIG3 460; 457): the very name of this Guild suggests that it was founded for 
the sake of the musical contests at the Isthmian and the Nemean Games and therefore 
soon after their introduction.
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Secondly, the discipline of choral auletes is generally acknowledged 
a successor of dithyramb of the Classical time. Meanwhile, there is direct 
evidence on dithyrambic contests at the Pythian Games, and it dates to 
the fourth century BC,112 the point at which puqikÒj probably became 
a technical term. It would be a strange assumption that particularly in 
Delphi – a centre of the most advanced musical achievements – choral 
performances were so conservative that they did not undergo the changes 
that made an aulete their main participant. Yet apparently these contests 
did not enjoy prestige comparable to the solo agones at the same festival. 
It is not known when and where choral performances started to be 
organized agonistically in Greece; our first firm evidence concerns Athens 
of Cleisthenes’ time.113 It seems that originally there were no choral 
contests at the Pythian Games, for they are not mentioned in the scholia to 
Pindar, or in Strabo, or in Plutarch, or in Pausanias.114 Probably, as regards 
the kÚklioi coro…, Athens and not Delphi served as a model for the rest 
of Greece. Meanwhile the Pythian competition of soloists was a musical 
agon kat' ™xoc»n. Therefore it seems that the ancients spoke about the 
‘Pythian’ solo pieces just as we now speak about ‘Olympic’ sports.

It can be added that Horace (Ars poet. 414–415) interprets the term 
‘Pythian aulete’ as derived from ‘the Pythian Games’: qui Pythia cantat 
tibicen is evidently a paraphrasis of the Greek puqaÚlhj, and Pythia (as 
a noun, neutr. pl.) always means ‘the Pythian Games’.115 Nearly the same 
expression occurs in the transmitted text of Hyginus (Fab. 273. 7), but, I 
believe, as a gloss:116 his quoque ludis (sc. Nemeis) pythaules [qui Pythia 
cantauerunt] septem habuit palliatos qui uoce cantauerunt, unde postea 
appellatus est choraules. Possibly the wording of the gloss was influenced 
by the verse of Horace.

112 A paean to Dionysus by Philodamus, 340/339 BC (see Powell 1925, 165–171; 
Furley, Bremer 2001, I, 121–128; II, 52–83), v. 131–136: Puqi£sin d� penqet»rois[i 
t]ropa‹j œtaxe B£kcou qus…an corîn te po[llîn] kukl…an ¤millan … teÚcein.

113 Reisch 1899, 2431.
114 The claim of Ps.-Plut. De mus. 1132 A that Philammon was the fi rst to establish 

choruses in the Delphic sanctuary (coroÝj prîton perˆ tÕ ™n Delfo‹j ƒerÕn stÁsai) 
does not necessarily imply the contests. From a questionable story in Procl. ap. Phot. 
Bibl. cod. 239 p. 320 a 36 – b 4 (apparently dealing with Delphi, cf. Paus. 10. 7. 2) 
it follows that praising of Apollo by a chorus was substituted by solo singing of a 
citharode due to the invention of Chrysothemis since time immemorial.

115 Cf. Ovid. Met. 1. 447, Vitruv. Arch. 9. pr. 1. 1, Hygin. Fab. 140. 5, Lucan. BC 
6. 409, Festus, De verb. 217. 6, Aul. Gell. NA 12. 5. 1. 1, Apul. Pl. 1. 2. 13. Frei 1900, 
61 is wrong ascribing to Pythia the meaning ‘tÕ PuqikÕn aÜlhma’.

116 Understanding Pythia as “les Hymnes d’Apollon” is unacceptable, pace Bori-
aud 1997, 165–166.
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Thus the motivation to interpret any mention of a ‘Pythian’ aulete or 
citharist as evidence for performing the Pythian nome is unfounded.

The attribute ‘Pythian’ was also applied to musical instruments 
intended for elaborate solo performance and evidently supplied with 
every technical resource available at the time.117 According to the aulos 
classification going back to Aristoxenus,118 aÙloˆ tšleioi (‘perfect’) 
were also called aÙloˆ Puqiko…, and were used for playing tÕ ¥coron 
aÜlhma, tÕ PuqikÒn; they had a low range, as opposed to aÙloˆ coriko…, 
which produced notes of a higher range.119 Similarly, there was a Pythian 
cithara, a professional instrument of solo citharists.120

Apparently the names of professional instruments are derived from the 
names of professionals – Pythian auletes and citharists. We have no more 
reason to connect performing the Pythian nome with these names than we 
do with the terms designating the musicians themselves. This conclusion 
helps to avoid several incorrect interpretations. For example, we do not 
have a safe explanation, why the Pythian cithara was alternatively called 
daktulikÒn (Poll. 4. 66),121 but it lacks foundation to relate this term to 
playing the dactylic movement of the Pythian nome:122 besides decisive 
general reasons concerning lack of circulation of this nome, one is puzzled 
why just one, and just this section should influence the terminology.

In “The Interpretation of Dreams” of Artemidorus (second century 
AD), to dream of playing a Pythian aulos is a bad sign (Onirocrit. 1. 56, 
p. 63. 7–10 Pack): 

117 West 1992, 59; 69–70; 93.
118 Athen. 14. 36, p. 634 e–f, quotes from Didymus a reference to Aristoxenus, 

perˆ AÙlîn Tr»sewj.
119 Poll. 4. 81: ¼rmotton d� prÕj Ûmnouj m�n oƒ spondeiako… (sc. aÙlo…), 

prÕj pai©naj d' oƒ Puqiko…: tele…ouj d' aÙtoÝj çnÒmazon, hÜloun d� tÕ ¥coron 
aÜlhma, tÕ PuqikÒn, oƒ d� corikoˆ diqur£mboij proshÚloun. Arist. Quint. 2. 16, 
p. 101 Meibom = 85 Winnington-Ingram: 'En m�n oân to‹j ™mpneusto‹j ¥rren m�n 
¥n tij ¢pof»naito t¾n s£lpigga di¦ tÕ sfodrÒn, qÁlu d� tÕn aÙlÕn tÕn frÚgion 
goerÒn te Ônta kaˆ qrhnèdh, tîn d� mšswn aâ tÕn m�n puqikÕn plšon ¢rrenÒthtoj 
metšconta di¦ tÕ b£roj, tÕn d� corikÕn qhlÚthtoj di¦ tÕ ™j ÑxÚthta eÙceršj.

120 Poll. 4. 66: tÕ mšntoi tîn yilîn kiqaristîn Ôrganon, Ö kaˆ PuqikÕn 
Ñnom£zetai, daktulikÒn tinej kekl»kasin.

121 West 1992, 59–60: the name daktulikÒn “perhaps refers to its being played 
with all ten fi ngers instead of fi ve plus a plectrum”. As regards the name PuqikÒn, 
West justly relates the Pythian cithara to the Pythian musical contests and emphasizes 
that “ ‘Pythian kithara-playing’ became a recognized art form that could be displayed 
anywhere”.

122 Pace Bélis 1988, 243.
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aÙle‹n d� puqiko‹j123 aÙlo‹j  pšnqoj À ¢n£logon pšnqei lÚphn 
shma…nei kaˆ toÝj nosoàntaj ¢naire‹. kal£moij d� aÙle‹n ¢gaqÕn 
p©si kaˆ spondaule‹n.

This interpretation is not provided with a comment, and is not clear, 
which is strange, since Artemidorus intended to leave only the most 
evident cases unexplained.124 Commentators beginning with L. Robert 
unanimously explain the connection of the Pythian aulos with evil and 
death by the fact that the Pythian nome depicted the agony and death of 
Python.125 Yet, firstly, the two parts of this nome dedicated to celebrating 
the victory of Apollo would have complicated such an interpretation 
considerably. Secondly, our analysis shows that we have no evidence on 
performances of the Pythian nome in the Imperial period. Artemidorus’ 
questionable conclusions can be explained in another way, if we 
consider the dreams of a salpinx discussed above in the same section 
(Onirocrit. 1. 56, p. 62. 15 – 63. 2 Pack): 

Salp…zein doke‹n s£lpiggi tÍ ƒer´ ¢gaqÕn to‹j boulomšnoij 
suggenšsqai tisˆ kaˆ to‹j ¢polwlekÒsin ¢ndr£poda ½ tinaj tîn 
o„ketîn· … kaˆ toÝj nosoàntaj ¢naire‹· sÚgkeitai g¦r ™x Ñstîn 
kaˆ calkoà, di' ïn œxeisi m�n tÕ pneàma, oÙc Øpostršfei dš. … 
stroggÚlV d� s£lpiggi salp…zein ponhrÒn· oÙ g¦r ƒerÕn tÕ Ôrganon 
¢ll¦ polemist»rion, kaˆ Ósa tù stÒmati lšgei Ð tù Ñrg£nJ toÚtJ 
crèmenoj, ™pˆ t¾n kefal¾n aÙtoà ¢natršcei.

Perhaps the comments about dreaming of an aulos are lacking just 
because they are the same as dealing with a salpinx.126 Indeed, these 

123 Hercher 1864, 53 proposed a conjecture penqiko‹j instead of puqiko‹j, which 
was accepted by R. A. Pack in his Teubner edition (Pack 1963, 63) and subsequently 
by several translators. Yet it must be rejected, since, as Pack later realized (Pack 1979, 
121–122), the reading puqiko‹j is proved by the Arabic translation.

124 Artemid. Onirocrit. prooem. p. 2. 21–27 Pack: Óqen moi perigšgonen … t¦j 
¢pode…xeij faner¦j kaˆ p©sin eÙkatal»ptouj ¢podoànai ™x ¡plîn, pl¾n e„ m» 
ti e‡h oÛtw safšj, æj peritt¾n ¹g»sasqai t¾n perˆ aÙtoà ™x»ghsin.

125 Robert 1970–1971, 236–237; Festugière 1975, 64; Pack 1979, 121–122. 
Harris-McCoy 2012, 450 accepts this argument and adds an unhappy observation that 
in Pind. Pyth. 12 Athena invents an aulos in order to depict the mourning cries of 
the gorgons. But it has been repeatedly proven that the aulos in general (just like any 
other instrument) cannot be related exceptionally to mournful music: see e.g. Bowie 
1986, 22–27; Pozdnev 2007 [М. М. Позднев, “Об одном мотиве застольной поэзии: 
Theogn. 1041 sq.”], 27–30. The very passage of Artemidorus demonstrates this once 
more: it indicates that dreaming of an aulos can be a good omen as well.

126 As are those about being a herald, 1. 56, p. 63. 5–6 Pack: tÕ d� khrÚssein t¦ 
aÙt¦ tù salp…zein shma…nei.
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passages are similar: in both cases an omen can be fortunate or unfortunate, 
depending, on the one hand, on the material (™x Ñstîn kaˆ calkoà is bad, 
kal£moij is good), and on the other hand, on the occasion of playing an 
instrument (prosperous is performing at a sacred ceremony – salp…zein 
s£lpiggi tÍ ƒer´ / spondaule‹n). It is likely that playing a Pythian aulos 
is an ill omen and portends death to sick people, because (a) oÙ g¦r ƒerÕn 
tÕ Ôrganon, and (b) the instrument is made of bones and bronze – in 
this case the passage of Artemidorus can be treated as evidence that a 
professional agonistic aulos was made of bones or bronze and not of reed.

Thus the information on performing a Pythian nome is very scarce. 
We only possess a direct indication that it formed the prescribed program 
of instrumentalists by the time of the introduction of auletic (586 BC) and 
citharistic (558 BC) contests at the Pythian Games, that is, during the initial 
period of these contests’ existence, and that it was used as accompaniment 
at the Olympic Games at the same period. The sacred nature of this nome 
and the poetic evidence (still in the Hellenistic period) of the enduring 
importance of the victory over Python in the aretalogy of Apollo in Delphi 
suggest that the tradition of playing it at the Pythian Games went on for 
a long time. Yet the latest evidence that can be interpreted as indicating 
the performance of the Pythian nome dates back to the fourth century 
BC and does not imply an agonistic context (above nos. 6, 7). Since all 
the poetic parallels we know in Delphi (choral praises to Apollo at the 
Athenian Pythaids or at the Theoxenia) are related not to the agones, but 
to the cult practice, it is likely that the instrumental Pythian nome was also 
performed outside the contests at that time.

Indirect confirmation that this nome had been already forgotten by 
the beginning of the Christian era can be seen in the wording of Strabo 
(9. 3. 10, p. 421) ¢podèsont£j ti mšloj, Ö kale‹tai nÒmoj PuqikÒj. 
The author evidently implies that his audience has never heard about the 
Pythian nome: the fact that the first auletes and citharists ought to perform 
it is mentioned in a report on the founding of an ancient festival as a 
curious historical peculiarity. This makes us think that in Strabo’s lifetime 
(ca. 64/63 BC – ca. AD 23/24), despite a great number of musical contests 
and the great authority of the Pythian Games, performing this and other 
traditional nÒmoi had died out.

This is further proved by discordant word usage of the authors of the 
Roman period. The expression tÕ PuqikÕn aÜlhma means ‘a nome about 
the victory over Python’ only in Pausanias, who tells about the musicians 
of the sixth century BC (2. 22. 8, 5. 7. 10: above nos. 1, 2). In Pollux (4. 
81: see n. 119), tÕ PuqikÕn aÜlhma is the same as tÕ ¥coron aÜlhma, 
as in agonistic terminology. Plutarch (Sept. sap. conv. 161 C–D: see 
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n. 9) seems to imagine a Pythian nome as a traditional paean – a prayer 
for rescue from danger, of which the proem may address a sea god.127 
One can compare this with Schol. Aristoph. Av. 857, which claims that 
a paean was called tÕ PÚqion mšloj during the time of Sophocles and 
Aristophanes (above no. 4). Perhaps these passages reflect the difficulties 
felt by ancient theoretical thought in distinguishing between a citharodic 
nome and a paean.128

Yet more indirect proof of this is the scarcity of evidence on the Pythian 
nome. Its omission by the author of De musica, though he carefully writes 
out the names of ancient nÒmoi and evidently aims at giving a complete 
account, seems almost scandalous. Agonistic documents of the Roman 
period, and in particular adducing the number of the Pythian victories and 
honorary titles puqion…khj, periodon…khj among the merits of the artists, 
show unequivocally, how prestigious and desired by every professional 
musician a Pythian victory was at least till the third century AD. If 
playing a Pythian nome remained an indispensable condition of such 
victories, we could expect much more awareness and information from 
their contemporaries. Yet the witnesses seem to maintain a conspiracy of 
silence on the subject, whereas all our principal sources – Strabo, scholia 
to Pindar and Pollux – have a strongly marked antiquarian character.

As a result it can be asserted that the Pythian nome was obligatory 
for instrumentalists at the Pythian Games in the first half of the sixth 
century BC, but no longer obligatory by the early fifth century; I admit 
its episodic performance as late as in the fourth century BC (when it was 
probably performed outside the musical contests), but deny its existence 
in the Roman period.

Nina Almazova
Saint Petersburg State University;

Bibliotheca Classica Petropolitana

nialm@inbox.ru

127 Plutarch himself kept in close touch with Delphi from his youth (De E ap. 
Delph. 385 B), and in his later years he was a Delphic priest (An seni resp. ger. sit 17, 
792 F; Quaest. conv. 7. 2, 700 E; SIG3 829 A) and probably even an agonothete of the 
Pythian Games (see An seni resp. ger. sit 4, 785 C and Praec. ger. reip. 813 D, but cf. 
Ziegler 1951, 657). So he would have known the nome about Apollo’s victory at fi rst 
hand, if it was still performed.

128 In Proclus (ap. Phot. Bibl. cod. 239 p. 320 a 33–34; 320 b 23–25) a nome and 
not a paean is opposed, as a genre of Apollo, to the orgiastic Dionysian dithyramb. 
According to Rutherford 2001, 27 n. 17; 103–104, it was disputed, which was the true 
Apollonian genre.
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Appendix

Pythian winners in solo aulos- and cithara-playing

No. NAME, 
SPECIALITY

DATE SOURCE NOTES

ARCHAIC PERIOD

1 Sacadas of 
Argos,
aulete

586, 582, 
578 BC

Ps.-Plut. De 
mus. 1134 A; 
Paus. 6. 14. 10, 
10. 7. 4
(Stephanis 2207)

The fi rst winner in 
aulos-playing, the fi rst 
performer of the Pythian 
nome at the Pythian 
Games

2 Pythocritus of 
Sicyon,
aulete

574, 570, 
566, 562, 
558, 554 
BC

Paus. 6. 14. 9–10
(Stephanis 2175)

The successor of Sacadas.
Performed the Pythian 
nome at the Olympic 
contest of pentathlon

3 Agelaus of 
Tegea,
citharist

558 BC Paus. 10. 7. 7
(Stephanis 35)

The fi rst winner in 
cithara-playing at the 
Pythian Games

CLASSICAL PERIOD

4 Midas of 
Acragas,
aulete

490 BC Pind. Pyth. 12
(Stephanis 1702)

Probably performed the 
Many-headed nome

5 Chrysogonus,
aulete

late 5th 
cent. BC

Plut. Alc. 32. 2
(Stephanis 2637)

Puqion…khj, said to have 
played at the ship of 
Alcibiades in 408 BC

6 Antigenidas of 
Thebes,
aulete

1st half 
of the 4th 
cent. BC

Himer. Or. 74. 2, 
p. 247 Colonna
(Stephanis 196, 
13)

Performed the nome of 
Athena

HELLENISTIC PERIOD

7 Satyrus of 
Samos,
aulete (no 
term)

1st half 
of the 2nd 
cent. BC 

FdD III 3,128 
= SIG3 648B = 
Michel 959 
(Stephanis 2240)

toÚtJ prètJ 
sumbšbhken mÒnJ ¥neu 
¢ntagwnistîn aÙlÁsai 
tÕn ¢gîna

8 Ariston of Cos, 
aulete (no 
term)

2nd–1st 

cent. BC
Inscr. Cos 58 
(Stephanis 387)

A victory in Pytho is 
mentioned in a poetic 
inscription
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No. NAME, 
SPECIALITY

DATE SOURCE NOTES

IMPERIAL PERIOD

9 Tib. Scandi li -
[a]nus Zosimus 
of Gortyn, 
pythaules and 
choraules

ca. AD 
90–120 

CIG 1719 = 
BCH 126 (2002) 
99–104 
(Stephanis 1039)

Won as pythaules and 
choraules at the same 
Pythian Games

10 P. Aeli[us 
Ae]lianus,
pythaules

post AD 
138

FdD III 1, 547 
(Stephanis 82)

periodone…khj, the list of 
victories includes PÚqia

11 T. Aelius 
Aureli us 
( Aurelianus?) 
Theodotus,
puqikÕj kaˆ 
kÚklioj 
aÙlht»j 

ca. AD 
150–160

CIG 1720 = 
FdD III 6, 143 = 
BCH 126 (2002) 
104–109
(Stephanis 1147)

Won at the Pythian 
Games as pythaules and 
choraules (probably once 
each)

12 D[ad]uchus,
puqikÕj 
aÙlht»j

2nd cent. 
AD

FdD III 4, 86 
(Stephanis 568)

Acquired a polite…a 
in Delphi as a Pythian 
winner

13 M. Aur[e]
lius O[- -]lon 
of Ancyra, 
pythaules and 
choraules

2nd–3rd 
cent. AD 

FdD III 4, 476
(Stephanis 480)

The list of victories 
includes PÚqia; won 
both as pythaules and 
choraules

14 L. Cornelius 
Corinthus,
pythaules

2nd–3rd 
cent. AD

SEG 29 (1979) 
340 
(Stephanis 1480)

periodone…khj, the list of 
victories includes PÚqia 
(one time)

15 Bentidius 
Sotas,
pythaules

late 2nd – 
early 3rd 
cent. AD

IGR IV 468 = 
CIG 6829 
(Stephanis 2366)

periodone…khj, archon 
of the Dionysian Guild of 
artists, AD 198–209

16 ??,
puqikÕj 
a[Ùlht»j 

3rd cent. 
AD

FdD III 1, 550 = 
BCH 126 (2002) 
124–128
(Stephanis 3021)

Won the per…odoj; the 
list of victories includes 
PÚqia (three times)

17 T. Aelius Aure-
lianus Beryllus,
puqikÕj 
aÙlht»j

3rd cent. 
AD

IK 14, 1149, cf. 
IK 14, 1137
(Stephanis 521)

periodone…khj
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According to Strabo, the Pythian nome, which depicted Apollo’s victory over 
Python, formed the program of auletic and citharistic contests from their 
introduction at the Pythian Games (586 and 558 BC respectively). Yet interpreting 
any solo Pythian victory as proof of performing a Pythian nome is unfounded. The 
existence of the vocal, citharodic Pythian nome is not well evidenced. For 
instrumentalists it was likely only obligatory at the beginning. In 12 of 17 known 
cases we are not aware what the Pythian winners played, and in two cases (in the 
early 5th and in the 4th century BC) other nomes were performed at the Pythian 
contests. A hypothesis that the program was divided into compulsory and optional 
cannot be proven; rather an agonistic occasion stimulated gradual loss of ritual 
character of the pieces performed and the acquiring of more variety, whereas 
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musical representation of a dragon-fi ght was probably transferred from the agonistic 
to the cult program of the festival. References to the Pythian nome are scarce; the 
latest of what may be considered as evidence on its performance concerns the 
4th cent. BC and indicates non-agonistic occasions. Using puqikÒj as a technical 
term meaning ‘soloistic’, which is typical of the Roman period, does not imply 
playing a Pythian nome; even at the point at which this terminology was fi rst 
established it referred more likely to the Pythian Games in general. In Roman 
times, the scarcity of evidence (even though Pythian victories remained prestigious 
and were sought for) and discordant word usage of the authors show that the 
Pythian nome no longer existed.

По свидетельству Страбона, пифийский ном, изображавший победу Аполло-
на над Пифоном, должен был исполняться на состязаниях авлетов и кифари-
стов с момента их введения на Пифийских играх (в 586 и 558 г. до н.э. соот-
ветственно). Однако интерпретация всякой сольной пифийской победы как 
исполнения этого нома лишена оснований. Само существование вокального 
(кифародического) пифийского нома надежно не засвидетельствовано. Для 
инструменталистов этот ном, видимо, оставался обязательным лишь первое 
время. В 12 из 17 случаев содержание выступления пифийских победителей 
неизвестно, а в двух (в нач. V и в 1-й пол. IV в. до н.э.) на Пифийских состя-
заниях исполнялись другие номы. Гипотеза о том, что программа делилась 
на обязательную и факультативную, не подтверждается – скорее в обстанов-
ке состязаний выступления музыкантов постепенно теряли ритуальный ха-
рактер и их репертуар расширялся, а музыкальное изображение битвы с 
Пифоном, возможно, было перенесено из агональной программы праздне-
ства в культовую. Из немногочисленных сообщений, которые можно тракто-
вать как свидетельства бытования пифийского нома, два наиболее поздних 
относятся к IV в. до н.э. и касаются его исполнения за рамками состязаний. 
Употребление эпитета puqikÒj в терминологическом значении ‘сольный’, 
характерное для римского времени, вовсе не подразумевает исполнения пи-
фийского нома; даже в момент установления эта терминология была связана 
скорее с Пифийскими играми в целом. В римское время скудость сведений, 
несмотря на то что пифийские победы сохраняли престиж, и расхождения 
в словоупотреблении поздних авторов показывают, что пифийский ном пре-
кратил свое существование.


